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For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2025

or
 

☐ Transition Report pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
for the transition period from                      to                     

Commission File No. 0-22818 
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221 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030 
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Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: 
 

Title of each class Trading Symbol(s) Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value $.01 per share HAIN The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC

 

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 
12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. 

Yes  ☒    No  ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T 
(section 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit such files).

Yes  ☒    No  ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth 
company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange 
Act.
 

Large accelerated filer ☒   Accelerated filer ☐    
             

Non-accelerated filer ☐   Smaller reporting company ☐ Emerging growth company ☐
 

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised 
financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.☐

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes  ☐    No  ☒

As of May 1, 2025, there were 90,253,483 shares outstanding of the registrant’s Common Stock, par value $.01 per share. 
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Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 (the “Form 10-Q”) contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of 
the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such statements involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions. If the risks 
or uncertainties ever materialize or the assumptions prove incorrect, the results of The Hain Celestial Group, Inc. (collectively with its subsidiaries, the 
“Company,” “Hain Celestial,” “we,” “us” or “our”) may differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. The words 
“believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “may,” “should,” “plan,” “intend,” “potential,” “will” and similar expressions are intended to identify such forward-
looking statements. Forward-looking statements include, among other things: our beliefs or expectations relating to our future performance, results of 
operations and financial condition; our strategic initiatives and business strategy, including statements related to Hain Reimagined and our personal care 
business; our supply chain, including the impact of tariffs and the availability and pricing of raw materials; our brand portfolio; pricing actions and product 
performance; inflation rates; and current or future macroeconomic trends. 

Risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially from forward-looking statements include: challenges and uncertainty resulting 
from the impact of competition; our ability to manage our supply chain effectively (including as a result of U.S. government tariffs and the imposition of 
any counter-tariffs); input cost inflation, including with respect to freight and other distribution costs; disruption of operations at our manufacturing 
facilities; reliance on independent contract manufacturers; changes to consumer preferences; customer concentration; our ability to execute our cost 
reduction initiatives and related strategic initiatives; impairments in the carrying value of goodwill or other intangible assets; reliance on independent 
distributors; risks associated with operating internationally; the availability of organic ingredients; risks associated with outsourcing arrangements; risks 
associated with geopolitical conflicts or events; our ability to identify and complete acquisitions or divestitures and our level of success in integrating 
acquisitions; our reliance on independent certification for a number of our products; our ability to attract and retain highly skilled people; risks related to 
tax matters, including changes in tax policy, tariffs, or import and export controls; the reputation of our company and our brands; our ability to use and 
protect trademarks; foreign currency exchange risk; general economic conditions; compliance with our credit agreement; cybersecurity incidents; 
disruptions to information technology systems; the impact of climate change and related disclosure regulations; liabilities, claims or regulatory change with 
respect to environmental matters; pending and future litigation, including litigation relating to Earth’s Best® baby food products; potential liability if our 
products cause illness or physical harm; the highly regulated environment in which we operate; compliance with data privacy laws; the adequacy of our 
insurance coverage; and other risks and matters described in our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, this Form 10-Q and other reports that we file in 
the future.

We undertake no obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect actual results or changes in assumptions or circumstances, except as required 
by applicable law. 
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)
MARCH 31, 2025 AND JUNE 30, 2024
(In thousands, except par values)
 

   March 31,     June 30,  
   2025     2024  

ASSETS           
Current assets:           

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 44,425    $ 54,307 
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,388 and $1,517, respectively     172,310      179,190 
Inventories     248,956      274,128 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     53,099      49,434 
Assets held for sale     33,333      — 
Total current assets     552,123      557,059 

Property, plant and equipment, net     254,079      261,730 
Goodwill     712,727      929,304 
Trademarks and other intangible assets, net     225,475      244,799 
Investments and joint ventures     5,958      10,228 
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net     71,326      86,634 
Other assets     22,367      27,794 

Total assets   $ 1,844,055    $ 2,117,548 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY           

Current liabilities:           
Accounts payable   $ 210,052    $ 188,220 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities     70,530      85,714 
Current portion of long-term debt     7,554      7,569 
Liabilities related to assets held for sale     16,599      — 
Total current liabilities     304,735      281,503 

Long-term debt, less current portion     701,401      736,523 
Deferred income taxes     41,652      47,826 
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent portion     66,000      80,863 
Other noncurrent liabilities     33,562      27,920 

Total liabilities     1,147,350      1,174,635 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 17)           
Stockholders’ equity:           

Preferred stock - $.01 par value, authorized 5,000 shares; issued and outstanding: none     —      — 
Common stock - $.01 par value, authorized 150,000 shares; issued: 112,447 and 111,867 shares, 
respectively; outstanding: 90,253 and 89,846 shares, respectively     1,124      1,119 
Additional paid-in capital     1,239,675      1,230,253 
Retained earnings     319,293      577,519 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss     (133,273)     (137,245)

     1,426,819      1,671,646 
Less: Treasury stock, at cost, 22,194 and 22,021 shares, respectively     (730,114)     (728,733)
Total stockholders’ equity     696,705      942,913 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 1,844,055    $ 2,117,548 

 
See notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(In thousands, except per share amounts) 
 

  
Three Months Ended 


March 31,    
Nine Months Ended 


March 31,  
   2025     2024     2025     2024  

Net sales   $ 390,351    $ 438,358    $ 1,196,432    $ 1,317,487 
Cost of sales     305,701      341,687      936,720      1,034,658 

Gross profit     84,650      96,671      259,712      282,829 
Selling, general and administrative expenses     62,934      66,716      204,417      217,837 
Goodwill impairment     110,251      —      201,518      — 
Long-lived asset and intangibles impairment     24,012      49,426      42,029      70,786 
Productivity and transformation costs     7,289      7,175      16,497      20,447 
Amortization of acquired intangible assets     1,243      1,255      5,176      4,719 

Operating loss     (121,079)     (27,901)     (209,925)     (30,960)
Interest and other financing expense, net     11,866      14,127      38,412      43,509 
Other expense (income), net     1,182      100      2,434      (207)

Loss before income taxes and equity in net loss of equity-method investees     (134,127)     (42,128)     (250,771)     (74,262)
(Benefit) provision for income taxes     (505)     5,100      5,746      (4,528)
Equity in net loss of equity-method investees     966      966      1,709      2,371 
Net loss   $ (134,588)   $ (48,194)   $ (258,226)   $ (72,105)
                     
Net loss per common share:                     

Basic   $ (1.49)   $ (0.54)   $ (2.87)   $ (0.80)
Diluted   $ (1.49)   $ (0.54)   $ (2.87)   $ (0.80)

                     
Shares used in the calculation of net loss per common share:                     

Basic     90,247      89,832      90,080      89,718 
Diluted     90,247      89,832      90,080      89,718 

 
See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(In thousands)
 

   Three Months Ended  
   March 31, 2025     March 31, 2024  

  
Pretax 


amount    

Tax 

benefit


(expense)    
After tax


amount    
Pretax 


amount    

Tax

(expense)


benefit    
After tax


amount  
Net loss             $ (134,588)             $ (48,194)
Other comprehensive income (loss):                               
Foreign currency translation adjustments before 
reclassifications   $ 28,366    $ —    $ 28,366    $ (11,004)   $ —    $ (11,004)
Change in deferred (losses) gains on cash flow 
hedging instruments     (2,566)     757      (1,809)     4,920      (1,216)     3,704 
Change in deferred gains (losses) on fair value 
hedging instruments     131      (33)     98      (168)     41      (127)
Change in deferred (losses) gains on net 
investment hedging instruments     (3,962)     1,017      (2,945)     1,833      (453)     1,380 

Total other comprehensive income (loss)   $ 21,969    $ 1,741    $ 23,710    $ (4,419)   $ (1,628)   $ (6,047)
                               
Total comprehensive loss             $ (110,878)             $ (54,241)
                                     
                                     

   Nine Months Ended  
   March 31, 2025     March 31, 2024  

  
Pretax 


amount    
Tax


benefit    
After tax


amount    
Pretax 


amount    
Tax


benefit    
After tax


amount  
Net loss             $ (258,226)             $ (72,105)
Other comprehensive income (loss):                               
Foreign currency translation adjustments before 
reclassifications   $ 11,486    $ —    $ 11,486    $ (7,400)   $ —    $ (7,400)
Change in deferred losses on cash flow hedging 
instruments     (8,176)     2,108      (6,068)     (1,949)     489      (1,460)
Change in deferred losses on fair value hedging 
instruments     (198)     56      (142)     (503)     125      (378)
Change in deferred losses on net investment 
hedging instruments     (1,654)     350      (1,304)     (820)     202      (618)

Total other comprehensive income (loss)   $ 1,458    $ 2,514    $ 3,972    $ (10,672)   $ 816    $ (9,856)
                               
Total comprehensive loss             $ (254,254)             $ (81,961)
 

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025
(In thousands, except par values)
 

   Common Stock     Additional                      
Accumulated


Other        
         Amount     Paid-in     Retained     Treasury Stock     Comprehensive        
   Shares     at $.01     Capital     Earnings     Shares     Amount     Loss     Total  
Balance at June 30, 2024     111,867    $ 1,119    $ 1,230,253    $ 577,519      22,021    $ (728,733)   $ (137,245)   $ 942,913 
Net loss                       (19,663)                       (19,663)
Other comprehensive income                                         37,836      37,836 
Issuance of common stock pursuant to 


stock-based compensation plans     97      1                                    1 
Employee shares withheld for taxes                             36      (302)           (302)
Stock-based compensation expense                 2,876                              2,876 
Balance at September 30, 2024     111,964    $ 1,120    $ 1,233,129    $ 557,856      22,057    $ (729,035)   $ (99,409)   $ 963,661 
Net loss                       (103,975)                       (103,975)
Other comprehensive loss                                         (57,574)     (57,574)
Issuance of common stock pursuant to 


stock-based compensation plans     429      4                                    4 
Employee shares withheld for taxes                             115      (956)           (956)
Stock-based compensation expense                 3,573                              3,573 
Balance at December 31, 2024     112,393    $ 1,124    $ 1,236,702    $ 453,881      22,172    $ (729,991)   $ (156,983)   $ 804,733 
Net loss                       (134,588)                       (134,588)
Other comprehensive income                                         23,710      23,710 
Issuance of common stock pursuant to 


stock-based compensation plans   54                                          — 
Employee shares withheld for taxes                             22      (123)           (123)
Stock-based compensation expense                 2,973                              2,973 
Balance at March 31, 2025     112,447    $ 1,124    $ 1,239,675    $ 319,293      22,194    $ (730,114)   $ (133,273)   $ 696,705 
 

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024 
(In thousands, except par values)
 

   Common Stock     Additional                      
Accumulated


Other        
         Amount     Paid-in     Retained     Treasury Stock     Comprehensive        
   Shares     at $.01     Capital     Earnings     Shares     Amount     Loss     Total  
Balance at June 30, 2023     111,339    $ 1,113    $ 1,217,549    $ 652,561      21,864    $ (727,100)   $ (126,216)   $ 1,017,907 
Net loss                       (10,376)                       (10,376)
Other comprehensive loss                                         (29,407)     (29,407)
Issuance of common stock pursuant to 


stock-based compensation plans     239      3                                    3 
Employee shares withheld for taxes                             86      (875)           (875)
Stock-based compensation expense                 3,742                              3,742 
Balance at September 30, 2023     111,578    $ 1,116    $ 1,221,291    $ 642,185      21,950    $ (727,975)   $ (155,623)   $ 980,994 
Net loss                       (13,535)                       (13,535)
Other comprehensive income                                         25,598      25,598 
Issuance of common stock pursuant to 


stock-based compensation plans     240      2                                    2 
Employee shares withheld for taxes                             56      (614)           (614)
Stock-based compensation expense                 3,376                              3,376 
Balance at December 31, 2023     111,818    $ 1,118    $ 1,224,667    $ 628,650      22,006    $ (728,589)   $ (130,025)   $ 995,821 
Net loss                       (48,194)                       (48,194)
Other comprehensive loss                                         (6,047)     (6,047)
Issuance of common stock pursuant to 


stock-based compensation plans     32      1                                    1 
Employee shares withheld for taxes                             10      (111)           (111)
Stock-based compensation expense                 3,017                              3,017 
Balance at March 31, 2024     111,850    $ 1,119    $ 1,227,684    $ 580,456      22,016    $ (728,700)   $ (136,072)   $ 944,487 
 

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024
(In thousands)
 

   Nine Months Ended March 31,  
   2025     2024  

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES           
Net loss   $ (258,226)   $ (72,105)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:           

Depreciation and amortization     32,902      34,360 
Deferred income taxes     (2,625)     (18,764)
Equity in net loss of equity-method investees     1,709      2,371 
Stock-based compensation, net     9,422      10,135 
Goodwill impairment     201,518      — 
Long-lived asset and intangibles impairment     42,029      70,786 
Loss on sale of assets     2,202      62 
Other non-cash items, net     773      944 

(Decrease) increase in cash attributable to changes in operating assets and liabilities:           
Accounts receivable     (1,361)     (30,672)
Inventories     (10,605)     27,432 
Other current assets     (8,279)     13,830 
Other assets and liabilities     (561)     (4,466)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses     15,865      43,046 

Net cash provided by operating activities     24,763      76,959 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES           
Purchases of property, plant and equipment     (19,060)     (24,769)
Proceeds from termination of net investment hedges     2,363      — 
Proceeds from sale of assets     13,773      1,520 
Investments and joint ventures, net     2,570      — 

Net cash used in investing activities     (354)     (23,249)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES           
Borrowings under bank revolving credit facility     156,000      152,000 
Repayments under bank revolving credit facility     (186,000)     (197,000)
Repayments under term loan     (5,625)     (5,625)
Payments of other debt, net     (21)     (3,875)
Employee shares withheld for taxes     (1,381)     (1,600)
Proceeds from termination of fair value hedge     552      — 

Net cash used in financing activities     (36,475)     (56,100)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash     2,184      (1,425)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents     (9,882)     (3,815)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period     54,307      53,364 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 44,425    $ 49,549 
 

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(Amounts in thousands, except par values and per share data)

1. BUSINESS

The Hain Celestial Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively with its subsidiaries, the “Company,” “Hain Celestial,” “we,” “us” or “our”), was 
founded in 1993. Hain Celestial is a leading global health and wellness company whose purpose is to inspire healthier living for people, communities and 
the planet through better-for-you brands. For more than 30 years, Hain Celestial has intentionally focused on delivering nutrition and well-being that 
positively impacts today and tomorrow. Headquartered in Hoboken, N.J., Hain Celestial’s products across snacks, baby & kids, beverages, and meal 
preparation are marketed and sold in over 70 countries around the world. The Company operates under two reportable segments: North America and 
International.

The Company’s leading brands include Garden Veggie Snacks™, Terra® chips, Garden of Eatin’® snacks, Hartley’s® jelly, Earth’s Best® Organic and 
Ella’s Kitchen® baby and kids foods, Celestial Seasonings® teas, Joya® and Natumi® plant-based beverages, The Greek Gods® yogurt, Cully & Sully®, 
Yorkshire Provender®, New Covent Garden® and Imagine® soups, among others.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Company’s unaudited consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned and majority-owned subsidiaries. 
Intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Investments in affiliated companies in which the Company exerts 
significant influence, but which it does not control, are accounted for under the equity method of accounting. As such, consolidated net loss includes the 
Company's equity in the current earnings or losses of such companies. 

The Company’s unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States (“U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial information and the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not 
include all of the information and notes required by U.S. GAAP and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 (the “Form 10-K”). The amounts as of and for the periods ended June 30, 2024 are derived from the Company’s audited 
annual financial statements. The unaudited consolidated financial statements reflect all normal recurring adjustments which, in management’s opinion, are 
necessary for a fair presentation for interim periods. Operating results for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2025 are not necessarily indicative of 
the results that may be expected for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. Please refer to the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of June 30, 
2024 and for the fiscal year then ended included in the Form 10-K for information not included in these condensed notes.

All dollar amounts in the unaudited consolidated financial statements, notes and tables have been rounded to the nearest thousands, except par values and 
per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated.

Significant Accounting Policies

The Company's significant accounting policies are described in Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Practices, in the Notes to the 
Consolidated Financial Statements in the Form 10-K. Included herein are certain updates to those policies.
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Transfer of Financial Assets

The Company accounts for transfers of financial assets, such as non-recourse accounts receivable financing arrangements, when the Company has 
surrendered control over the related assets. Determining whether control has transferred requires an evaluation of relevant legal considerations, an 
assessment of the nature and extent of the Company’s continuing involvement with the assets transferred and any other relevant considerations. The 
Company has non-recourse financing arrangements in which eligible receivables are sold to third-party buyers in exchange for cash. The Company 
transferred accounts receivable in their entirety to the buyers and satisfied all of the conditions to report the transfer of financial assets in their entirety as a 
sale. The principal amount of receivables sold under these arrangements was $216,002 and $223,600 during the nine months ended March 31, 2025 and 
2024, respectively. The incremental cost of financing receivables under these arrangements is included in selling, general and administrative expenses on 
the Company’s consolidated statements of operations. The proceeds from the sale of receivables are included in cash provided by operating activities on the 
consolidated statements of cash flows.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In November 2024, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2024-03, “Income Statement - 
Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40): Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses”. The 
amendments address investor requests for more detailed expense information and require additional disaggregated disclosures in the notes to financial 
statements for certain categories of expenses that are included on the face of the income statement. The amendments are effective for fiscal years beginning 
after December 15, 2026, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2027, with early adoption permitted. The Company is 
currently evaluating the provisions of the amendments and the effect on its future consolidated financial statements.

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, “Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures,” which will require entities to 
disclose more detailed information in the reconciliation of their statutory tax rate to their effective tax rate. The ASU also requires entities to disclose more 
detailed information about income taxes paid, including by jurisdiction, pretax income (loss) from continuing operations, and income tax expense (benefit). 
The amendments are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024 and for interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 
2025. The amendments should be applied on a prospective basis. Retrospective application is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the 
provisions of the amendments and the effect on its future consolidated financial statements.

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, “Segment Reporting (Topic 280), Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures,” which updates 
reportable segment disclosure requirements primarily through enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses. The amendments are effective for 
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023 and for interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. Early adoption is permitted. 
The amendments should be applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the financial statements. The Company is currently evaluating the 
provisions of the amendments and the effect on its future consolidated financial statements.

3. LOSS PER SHARE

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net loss per share on the consolidated statements of operations:
 

  
Three Months Ended 


March 31,    
Nine Months Ended 


March 31,  
   2025     2024     2025     2024  

Numerator:                     
Net loss   $ (134,588)   $ (48,194)   $ (258,226)   $ (72,105)

                     
Denominator:                     

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding     90,247      89,832      90,080      89,718 
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   $ (1.49)   $ (0.54)   $ (2.87)   $ (0.80)
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Due to the Company’s net loss in each of the three and nine months ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024, all common stock equivalents such as 
stock options, unvested restricted share units and performance share units have been excluded from the computation of diluted net loss per share. The effect 
of the stock options and unvested restricted share units would have been anti-dilutive to the computations. The performance share units were contingently 
issuable based on market conditions or performance goals and such conditions or goals had not been achieved during the respective periods.

4. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES HELD FOR SALE

During the third quarter of fiscal year 2025, the Company announced that it was exploring strategic alternatives regarding its Personal Care (“PC”) business 
to focus on its portfolio of better-for-you food and beverages. The Company determined that its personal care business was held for sale and ascribed an 
aggregate $10,762 of goodwill from its U.S. and Canada reporting units to the personal care business. The business primarily operated in the U.S. and 
Canada reporting units and was included in the Company’s North America reportable segment.

During the three and nine months ended March 31, 2025, the Company recorded a non-cash charge of $23,089 to write down the carrying amount of the 
disposal group to its estimated fair value less cost to dispose, which was reflected within intangibles and long-lived asset impairment on the consolidated 
statements of operations. The following table presents the major classes of assets and liabilities of the personal care business classified as held for sale: 

   March 31,  
   2025  

ASSETS      
Accounts receivable, net   $ 9,207 
Inventories     29,333 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets     1,089 
Property, plant and equipment, net     739 
Goodwill     10,762 
Other noncurrent assets     79 
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net     5,213 
Allowance for reduction of assets held for sale     (23,089)

Assets held for sale   $ 33,333 
LIABILITIES      

       
Accounts payable   $ 9,033 
Operating lease liabilities     5,831 
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities     1,735 

Liabilities held for sale   $ 16,599 

 

5. DISPOSITION

ParmCrisps®

On August 30, 2024, the Company completed the sale of its ParmCrisps® business for total cash consideration of $12,000, subject to customary post-
closing adjustments. The divestiture is consistent with the Company’s portfolio simplification process. ParmCrisps® was part of the Company’s North 
America reportable segment. During the nine months ended March 31, 2025, the Company deconsolidated the net assets of ParmCrisps®, primarily 
consisting of $7,280, $6,725, and $1,282 of goodwill, inventory, and machinery and equipment, respectively, and recognized a pretax loss on sale of 
$3,863 recorded in other expense (income), net.
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6. INVENTORIES

Inventories consisted of the following:
 

   March 31, 2025     June 30, 2024  
Finished goods   $ 179,437    $ 178,150 
Raw materials, work-in-progress, and packaging     69,519      95,978 
   $ 248,956    $ 274,128 
 
7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET

Property, plant and equipment, net consisted of the following:
 
   March 31, 2025     June 30, 2024  
Land   $ 11,472    $ 11,381 
Buildings and improvements     58,467      57,030 
Machinery and equipment     329,034      325,174 
Computer hardware and software     54,732      54,139 
Furniture and fixtures     21,564      20,943 
Leasehold improvements     37,972      39,255 
Construction in progress     11,104      12,783 
     524,345      520,705 
Less: Accumulated depreciation     270,266      258,975 
   $ 254,079    $ 261,730 

Depreciation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 was $8,013 and $8,232, respectively. Depreciation expense for the nine months 
ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 was $23,961 and $26,410, respectively.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2025, the Company recognized a non-cash impairment charge of $2,254 to reduce the carrying value of certain 
personal care production assets in the North America reportable segment to their estimated fair value.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2024, the Company recognized a non-cash impairment charge of $20,666 related to its former Bell, CA 
production facility to reduce those assets to their estimated fair value in connection with the closure of such facility. During the nine months ended March 
31, 2025, the Company recognized a $1.6 million pretax gain on the sale of such long-lived assets, which was included as a component of other income, net 
on the consolidated statement of operations.

During the three and nine months ended March 31, 2024, the Company recognized a non-cash impairment charge of $5,875 to reduce the carrying amount 
of ParmCrisps® machinery and equipment, to its estimated fair value, which was recorded within intangibles and long-lived asset impairment on the 
consolidated statements of operations.

8. LEASES

The Company leases office space, warehouse and distribution facilities, manufacturing equipment and vehicles primarily in North America and Western 
Europe. The Company determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at inception. At March 31, 2025 and June 30, 2024, right of use assets related to 
finance leases are included in property, plant and equipment, net on the consolidated balance sheets. Lease liabilities for finance leases are included in the 
current and non-current portions of long-term debt on the consolidated balance sheets. The current portion of the operating lease liabilities is included in 
accrued expenses and other current liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets. The Company does not have any related party leases, and sublease 
transactions are de minimis.
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The components of lease expenses for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 were as follows:
   Three Months Ended     Nine Months Ended  

  
March 31, 

2025    
March 31, 

2024    
March 31, 

2025    
March 31, 

2024  
Operating lease expenses   $ 2,747    $ 4,106    $ 10,793    $ 13,480 
Finance lease expenses     34      37      106      111 
Variable lease expenses     156      182      506      554 
Short-term lease expenses     251      287      1,091      1,100 

Total lease expenses   $ 3,188    $ 4,612    $ 12,496    $ 15,245 
 
9. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

Goodwill

The following table provides the changes in the carrying value of goodwill by reportable segment:
 

  
North


America     International     Total  
Balance as of June 30, 2024   $ 689,468    $ 239,836    $ 929,304 
Divestiture     (7,280)     —      (7,280)
Impairment charges     (201,518)     —      (201,518)
Reclassification of goodwill to held for sale     (10,762)     —      (10,762)
Translation     (1,856)     4,839      2,983 

Balance as of March 31, 2025   $ 468,052    $ 244,675    $ 712,727 

The total carrying value of goodwill is reflected net of $134,277 of accumulated impairment charges, of which $7,700 is related to the North 
America reportable segment and $126,577 is related to the International reportable segment.

Represents the goodwill assigned to the ParmCrisps® business in connection with the divestiture of such business, which was ascribed on a 
relative fair value basis. See Note 5, Disposition, for more information.

Represents the goodwill ascribed to the personal care business in connection with the classification such business as held for sale. See Note 4, 
Assets And Liabilities Held for Sale, for more information.

As of March 31, 2025, the Company performed an assessment of factors to determine whether it was more likely than not that the fair value of each 
reporting unit within both of the North America and International reportable segments was less than its respective carrying amount, including goodwill. As 
a result of a significant reduction in actual and projected performance and cash flows, as well as a continued decline in the Company’s market 
capitalization during the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company completed an interim quantitative impairment test for goodwill for both its U.S. 
and Canada reporting units within the North America reportable segment as of March 31, 2025. For the United Kingdom (“U.K”), Western Europe, and 
Ella’s Kitchen UK reporting units, the Company performed a qualitative evaluation to assess factors to determine whether it is more likely than not that the 
fair value of its reporting unit is less than its carrying amount, including goodwill. The Company concluded that the qualitatively tested reporting units’ 
estimated fair values exceeded their carrying amounts, while noting a recent decline in performance within the U.K. reporting units.

During the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company conducted interim quantitative impairment tests of goodwill for the U.S. and Canada 
reporting units. The fair values were estimated using a blended approach of the Discounted Cash Flow (“DCF”) method income approach and the 
Guideline Public Company Methodology (“GPCM”) market approach. As of March 31, 2025, the U.S. reporting unit’s carrying amount exceeded its 
estimated fair value of $690,000, resulting in the recognition of a non-cash impairment charge of $88,712 to reduce the carrying value of the U.S. reporting 
unit goodwill to $450,503. Aggregate goodwill impairment charges associated with the U.S. reporting unit were $179,979 for the nine months ended March 
31, 2025. The Canada reporting unit’s carrying amount exceeded its estimated fair value of $28,549, resulting in the recognition of a non-cash impairment 
charge of $21,539 to reduce the carrying value of the Canada reporting unit goodwill to $17,549.

The goodwill related to the U.S., Canada and U.K.  reporting units is at risk of potential impairment if the fair value of these reporting units, and their 
associated assets, decrease in value due to the amount and timing of expected future cash flows, 

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)



Table of Contents

 

14

decreased customer demand for products, an inability to execute management’s business strategies, or general market conditions, such as economic 
downturns, and changes in interest rates, including discount rates. Future cash flow estimates are, by their nature, subjective, and actual results may differ 
materially from the Company’s estimates. If the Company’s ongoing cash flow projections are not met or if market factors utilized in the impairment test 
deteriorate, including an unfavorable change in the terminal growth rate or the weighted-average cost of capital, the Company may have to record 
additional impairment charges in future periods.

Other Intangible Assets

The following table includes the gross carrying amount and accumulated amortization, where applicable, for intangible assets, excluding goodwill:
   March 31, 2025     June 30, 2024  

Non-amortized intangible assets:           
Trademarks and tradenames   $ 193,964    $ 195,237 

Amortized intangible assets:           
Other intangibles     152,114      167,886 

Less: Accumulated amortization     (120,603)     (118,324)
Net amortized intangible assets     31,511      49,562 

Net other intangible assets   $ 225,475    $ 244,799 

The gross carrying value of trademarks and tradenames is reflected net of $254,890 and $251,551 of accumulated impairment charges as of 
March 31, 2025 and June 30, 2024, respectively.

The reduction in carrying value of other intangible assets as of March 31, 2025 reflected accumulated non-cash impairment charges of $30,326 
and $17,032 recognized as of March 31, 2025 and June 30, 2024, respectively.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2025, the Company recorded a non-cash impairment charge of $15,733 within its North America reportable 
segment related to its personal care intangible assets, primarily Avalon Organics® JASON®, and Live Clean® trademarks and tradenames. The assets are 
part of the North America reportable segment and have a remaining aggregate carrying amount of nil as of March 31, 2025.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company recorded a non-cash impairment charge of $10,797 related to Thinsters® indefinite and 
definite lived intangible assets in connection with the probable sale of its Thinsters® cookie business. 

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company recorded non-cash impairment charges of $12,815 and $8,000 for the personal care 
tradenames and the ParmCrisps® trademark, respectively, to reduce the carrying amounts of such intangible assets to their estimated fair values of $13,000 
and nil, respectively, as a result of further expected decline in the actual and projected performance and cash flows.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company recorded non-cash impairment charges of $10,586 to reduce the carrying amount of the 
ParmCrisps® customer relationships to their estimated fair value. Impairment charges were recorded within intangibles and long-lived asset impairment on 
the Consolidated Statements of Operations. The customer relationship intangible asset was part of the North America reportable segment and was fully 
impaired as of March 31, 2024.

Amortized intangible assets, which are deemed to have a finite life, primarily consist of customer relationships, trademarks and tradenames and are 
amortized over their estimated useful lives of 7 to 25 years. The weighted average remaining amortization period of amortized intangible assets is 8.2 
years. 

Amortization expense included in the consolidated statements of operations is as follows:

  
Three Months Ended 


March 31,    
Nine Months Ended 


March 31,  
   2025     2024     2025     2024  

Amortization of acquired intangibles   $ 1,243    $ 1,255    $ 5,176    $ 4,719 
 

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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10. DEBT AND BORROWINGS

Debt and borrowings consisted of the following: 
 

   March 31, 2025     June 30, 2024  
Revolving credit facility   $ 445,000    $ 475,000 
Term loans     264,925      270,550 
Less: Unamortized issuance costs     (1,171)     (1,680)
Other borrowings     201      222 
     708,955      744,092 
Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt     7,554      7,569 
Long-term debt, less current portion   $ 701,401    $ 736,523 

Includes $201 (June 30, 2024: $222) of finance lease obligations.

Includes $70 (June 30, 2024: $85) of short-term finance lease obligations.

Credit Agreement

On December 22, 2021, the Company entered into a Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as subsequently amended, the “Credit Agreement”). 
The Credit Agreement originally provided for senior secured financing of $1,100,000 in the aggregate, consisting of (1) $300,000 in aggregate principal 
amount of term loans (the “Term Loans”) and (2) an $800,000 senior secured revolving credit facility (which includes borrowing capacity available for 
letters of credit, and was originally comprised of a $440,000 U.S. revolving credit facility and $360,000 global revolving credit facility) (the “Revolver”). 
Both the Revolver and the Term Loans mature on December 22, 2026. The Company’s obligations under the Credit Agreement are guaranteed by certain 
existing and future domestic subsidiaries of the Company and are secured by liens on assets of the Company and its material domestic subsidiaries, 
including the equity interest in each of their direct subsidiaries and intellectual property, subject to agreed-upon exceptions.

The Credit Agreement includes financial covenants that require compliance with a consolidated secured leverage ratio, a consolidated leverage ratio and a 
consolidated interest coverage ratio. On August 22, 2023, the Company entered into a Second Amendment (the “Second Amendment”) to the Credit 
Agreement. Pursuant to the Second Amendment, the Company’s maximum consolidated secured leverage ratio was amended to be 5.00:1.00 until 
September 30, 2023, 5.25:1.00 until December 31, 2023, 5.00:1.00 until December 31, 2024, and 4.25:1.00 thereafter. Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, 
the Company’s maximum consolidated leverage ratio is 6.00:1.00 and its minimum interest coverage ratio is 2.50:1.00.

From the date of the Second Amendment until the date of the Third Amendment (as defined below), loans under the Credit Agreement bore interest at (a) 
the Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus a credit spread adjustment of 0.10% (“Term SOFR”) plus 2.5% per annum or (b) the Base Rate (as defined in 
the Credit Agreement) plus 1.5% per annum.

On May 5, 2025, the Company entered into a Third Amendment (the “Third Amendment”) to the Credit Agreement. Pursuant to the Third Amendment, the 
Company’s maximum consolidated secured leverage ratio was amended to be 4.75:1.00 for the quarter ending June 30, 2025 through (and including) the
quarter ending March 31, 2026, 4.50:1.00 for the quarter ending June 30, 2026, and 4.25:1.00 for the quarter ending September 30, 2026 and thereafter.

Commencing on the date of the Third Amendment, loans under the Credit Agreement bear interest at (a) Term SOFR plus 3.00% per annum or (b) the Base 
Rate plus 2.00% per annum. 

The Third Amendment also reduced the size of the Revolver from $800,000 to $700,000 in the aggregate, with the U.S. revolving credit facility reduced 
from $440,000 to $385,000 and the global revolving credit facility reduced from $360,000 to $315,000.

Excluding the impact of hedges, the weighted average interest rate on outstanding borrowings under the Credit Agreement at March 31, 2025 was 7.36%. 
The Company uses interest rate swaps to hedge a portion of the interest rate risk related to its outstanding variable rate debt. As of March 31, 2025, the 
notional amount of the interest rate swaps was $400,000 with fixed rate payments of 5.10%. Including the impact of hedges, the weighted average interest 
rate on outstanding borrowings under the 

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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Credit Agreement at March 31, 2025 was 6.41%. Additionally, the Credit Agreement contains a commitment fee of 0.25% per annum on the amount 
unused under the Credit Agreement.

As of March 31, 2025, there were $445,000 of loans under the Revolver, $264,925 of Term Loans, and $2,775 of letters of credit outstanding under the 
Credit Agreement. As of March 31, 2025, $352,225 was available under the Credit Agreement, subject to compliance with the financial covenants. As of 
March 31, 2025, the Company was in compliance with all associated covenants.

Credit Agreement Issuance Costs

In connection with amendments to the Credit Agreement during the second quarter of fiscal year 2023 and the first quarter of fiscal year 2024, the 
Company incurred debt issuance costs of approximately $5,841, of which $5,729 was deferred. Of the total deferred costs, $4,198 were associated with the 
Revolver and are being amortized on a straight-line basis within Other assets on the consolidated balance sheets, and $1,531 are being recorded as an 
adjustment to the carrying amount of the Term Loans as a component of Interest and other financing expense, net over the term of the Credit Agreement 
utilizing the effective interest rate method.

Interest paid during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2025 was $10,732 and $35,014, respectively. Interest paid during the three and nine months 
ended March 31, 2024 was $12,666 and $40,054, respectively.

11. INCOME TAXES 

In general, the Company uses an estimated annual effective tax rate, which is based on expected annual income and statutory tax rates in the various 
jurisdictions in which the Company operates, to determine its quarterly provision for income taxes. However, to the extent that application of the estimated 
annual effective tax rate is not representative of the quarterly portion of actual tax expense expected to be recorded for the year in a jurisdiction, the 
Company determines the provision for income taxes based on actual year-to-date income (loss) which it has done for certain jurisdictions for the quarter 
ended March 31, 2025. Certain significant or unusual items are separately recognized in the quarter in which they occur and can be a source of variability
on the effective tax rates from quarter to quarter. The Company’s effective tax rate may change from period-to-period based on recurring and non-recurring 
factors including the geographical mix of earnings, enacted tax legislation, state and local income taxes and tax audit settlements.

The effective income tax rate was a benefit of 0.4% and an expense of 12.1% for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The 
effective income tax rate was an expense of 2.3% and a benefit of 6.1% for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The effective 
income tax rates for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 were impacted by the geographical mix of earnings, state income 
taxes, impairment of goodwill and intangibles, as well as movement in both federal and state valuation allowances. The effective income tax rates for the 
three and nine months ended March 31, 2024 were impacted by tax expense related to stock-based compensation, global intangible low-taxed income, and 
limitations on the deductibility of executive compensation.
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12. ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

The following table presents the changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss (“AOCL”):

  

Foreign

Currency

Translation

Adjustment,

Net    

Deferred
Gains (Losses) 

on

Cash Flow


Hedging

Instruments,


Net    

Deferred
Gains (Losses) 

on

Fair Value


Hedging

Instruments,


Net    

Deferred
Gains (Losses) 

on

Net

Investment


Hedging

Instruments,


Net     Total  
Balance at June 30, 2023   $ (138,028)   $ 10,898    $ 685    $ 229    $ (126,216)
Other comprehensive (loss) income before reclassifications     (32,933)     4,159      430      1,741      (26,603)

Amounts reclassified into income     —      (1,715)     (717)     (372)     (2,804)
Net change in accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income 
for the three months ended September 30, 2023     (32,933)     2,444      (287)     1,369      (29,407)
Balance at September 30, 2023   $ (170,961)   $ 13,342    $ 398    $ 1,598    $ (155,623)
Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications     36,536      (5,806)     (738)     (2,995)     26,997 

Amounts reclassified into (income) expense     —      (1,801)     774      (372)     (1,399)
Net change in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 
for the three months ended December 31, 2023     36,536      (7,607)     36      (3,367)     25,598 
Balance at December 31, 2023   $ (134,425)   $ 5,735    $ 434    $ (1,769)   $ (130,025)
Other comprehensive (loss) income before reclassifications     (11,004)     5,475      430      1,748      (3,351)

Amounts reclassified into income     —      (1,771)     (557)     (368)     (2,696)
Net change in accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income 
for the three months ended March 31, 2024     (11,004)     3,704      (127)     1,380      (6,047)
Balance at March 31, 2024   $ (145,429)   $ 9,439    $ 307    $ (389)   $ (136,072)
                              
Balance at June 30, 2024   $ (147,073)   $ 9,395    $ 297    $ 136    $ (137,245)
Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications     47,815      (5,515)     (606)     (2,457)     39,237 

Amounts reclassified into (income) expense     —      (1,749)     719      (371)     (1,401)
Net change in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 
for the three months ended September 30, 2024     47,815      (7,264)     113      (2,828)     37,836 
Balance at September 30, 2024   $ (99,258)   $ 2,131    $ 410    $ (2,692)   $ (99,409)
Other comprehensive (loss) income before reclassifications     (64,695)     4,357      1,190      4,831      (54,317)

Amounts reclassified into income     —      (1,351)     (1,542)     (364)     (3,257)
Net change in accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income 
for the three months ended December 31, 2024     (64,695)     3,006      (352)     4,467      (57,574)
Balance at December 31, 2024   $ (163,953)   $ 5,137    $ 58    $ 1,775    $ (156,983)
Other comprehensive income (loss) before reclassifications     28,366      (1,061)     (646)     (2,610)     24,049 

Amounts reclassified into (income) expense     —      (748)     744      (335)     (339)
Net change in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 
for the three months ended March 31, 2025     28,366      (1,809)     98      (2,945)     23,710 
Balance at March 31, 2025   $ (135,587)   $ 3,328    $ 156    $ (1,170)   $ (133,273)
 

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)
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See Note 15, Derivatives and Hedging Activities, for the amounts reclassified into income for deferred gains on hedging instruments recorded in 
the consolidated statements of operations during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024.

13. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION AND INCENTIVE PERFORMANCE PLANS 

The Company maintains a shareholder-approved plan, The Hain Celestial Group, Inc. 2022 Long Term Incentive and Stock Award Plan (as amended, the 
“2022 Plan”), which was approved at the Company’s 2022 Annual Meeting of Shareholders held on November 17, 2022, and further amended at the 
Company’s 2024 Annual Meeting of Shareholders held on October 31, 2024. The 2022 Plan permits the Company to continue making equity-based and
other incentive awards in a manner intended to properly incentivize its employees, directors, consultants and other service providers by aligning their 
interests with the interests of the Company’s shareholders. The 2022 Plan is administered by the Compensation Committee of the Company’s Board of 
Directors. The Company also historically granted shares under its Amended and Restated 2002 Long-Term Incentive and Stock Award Plan and its 2019 
Equity Inducement Award Program. The Company’s long-term incentive program (“LTIP”) is described in Note 13, Stock-Based Compensation and 
Incentive Performance Plans, in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements in the Form 10-K. 

In the second quarter of fiscal 2025, a new form of awards was granted to employees that can be settled in cash or stock, at the Company’s discretion. 
These awards are accounted for as liability-based equity awards, since the Company has the ability and intent to settle such awards in cash.

Compensation cost and related income tax benefits recognized in the consolidated statements of operations for stock-based compensation plans were as 
follows:

  
Three Months Ended 


March 31,    
Nine Months Ended 


March 31,  
   2025     2024     2025     2024  

Selling, general and administrative expense                     
Stock-based awards   $ 2,973    $ 3,017    $ 9,422    $ 10,135 
Cash-settled awards     291      —      563      — 
Total selling, general and administrative expenses   $ 3,264    $ 3,017    $ 9,985    $ 10,135 

Related income tax benefit   $ 275    $ 316    $ 748    $ 1,170 
 
Stock-Based Award Activity

Stock-based awards are generally issued in the form of restricted share units (“RSUs”), which are service-based awards, and performance share units 
(“PSUs”) that are subject to the achievement of minimum market conditions or performance goals. RSU awards to employees generally provide for vesting 
in equal annual installments over a period of three years, with different vesting periods in certain cases. RSU awards to non-employee directors generally 
provide for a vesting period of one year. For PSU awards, the following share figures are stated at target levels, and the awards outstanding as of March 31, 
2025 generally provide for vesting at 0% to 150% or 200% of the target level. Awards of PSUs and RSUs are issued at no cost to the recipient. A summary 
of all stock-based award activity for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 is as follows:

  
Number of Shares


and Units    

Weighted

Average Grant


Date Fair 

Value (per share)  

Non-vested RSUs and PSUs outstanding at June 30, 2024     2,165    $ 15.03 
Granted     1,654    $ 8.98 
Vested     (578)   $ 13.55 
Forfeited     (288)   $ 19.20 
Non-vested RSUs and PSUs outstanding at March 31, 2025     2,953    $ 11.53 
 

(1)
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The fair value of RSUs and PSUs granted and of shares vested, and the tax benefit recognized from restricted shares vesting, was as follows:
 

   Nine Months Ended March 31,  
   2025     2024  

Fair value of RSUs and PSUs granted   $ 14,855    $ 19,965 
Fair value of shares vested   $ 4,715    $ 5,430 
Tax benefit recognized from restricted shares vesting   $ 620    $ 650 
 
At March 31, 2025, there was $21,452 of unrecognized stock-based compensation expense related to non-vested stock-based awards, which is expected to 
be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.30 years.

Cash-Settled Award Activity

The Company grants cash-settled awards that are either service-based or subject to the achievement of minimum market conditions or performance goals. 
Service-based cash awards generally provide for vesting in equal annual installments over a period of three years, with different vesting periods in certain 
cases. For cash awards tied to minimum market conditions or performance goals, award amounts are stated at target levels with vesting at 0% to 150% of 
the target level depending on conditions or performance. Cash-based awards are issued at no cost to the recipient. 

The fair value of these cash-settled awards is measured at each reporting period until the awards are settled. The performance-based cash-settled award 
liability at March 31, 2025 was recorded ratably based on the Company's projected achievement at the end of the measurement period. The cash incentive 
award liability was $563 at March 31, 2025, $447 of which is classified as a liability and reported in accrued expenses and other current liabilities, with the 
balance included other non-current liabilities within the consolidated balance sheet.

During the three months ended March 31, 2025, the estimated fair value of granted cash-settled awards was $4,749. For the reporting period, the Company 
recognized a forfeiture adjustment of $753. As of March 31, 2025, the total remaining non-vested cash-settled awards outstanding was $3,996.

At March 31, 2025, there was $3,433 of unrecognized cash-based compensation expense related to non-vested awards, which is expected to be recognized 
over a weighted average period of 2.58 years.
 

14. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Company’s financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value are required to be grouped in one of three levels. The levels prioritize the inputs used 
to measure the fair value of the assets or liabilities. These levels are:

• Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities;
• Level 2 – Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs which are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term 

of the asset or liability; and
• Level 3 – Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (i.e., 

supported by little or no market activity).
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The following table presents assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of March 31, 2025: 
 

   Total    

Quoted

prices in

active


markets

(Level 1)    

Significant

other


observable

inputs


(Level 2)    

Significant

unobservable


inputs

(Level 3)  

Assets:                     
Derivative financial instruments   $ 6,969    $ —    $ 6,969    $ — 
Liabilities:                     
Derivative financial instruments   $ 8,280    $ —    $ 8,280    $ — 
 
The following table presents assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2024:
 

   Total    

Quoted

prices in

active


markets

(Level 1)    

Significant

other


observable

inputs


(Level 2)    

Significant

unobservable


inputs

(Level 3)  

Assets:                     
Derivative financial instruments   $ 14,982    $ —    $ 14,982    $ — 
Liabilities:                     
Derivative financial instruments   $ 3,333    $ —    $ 3,333    $ — 
 
There were no transfers of financial instruments between the three levels of fair value hierarchy during the nine months ended March 31, 2025 or 2024.

Derivative Instruments

The Company uses interest rate swaps to manage interest rate risk and cross-currency swaps and foreign currency exchange contracts to manage exposure 
to currency fluctuations. These instruments are valued using techniques like DCF analysis, which considers the contractual terms and market-based inputs 
such as interest rate curves and implied volatilities. The fair values of interest rate swaps are determined by netting the discounted future fixed and variable 
cash flows. The variable cash flows are based on expected future interest rates.

Credit valuation adjustments are made to reflect the nonperformance risk of both the Company and its counterparties. Most inputs used to value derivatives 
fall within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, but credit valuation adjustments use Level 3 inputs, such as current credit spreads. The impact of these 
adjustments was not significant to the overall valuation, so all derivatives as of March 31, 2025 and June 30, 2024 were classified as Level 2.

Nonrecurring Fair Value Measurements

The Company measures certain non-financial assets, such as goodwill, intangible assets, property and equipment, and right-of-use lease assets, at fair value 
on a nonrecurring basis. These assets are initially measured at fair value at the time of acquisition or purchase, with adjustments only for foreign currency 
translation. Periodically, these assets are tested for impairment by comparing their carrying values to their estimated fair values. If an asset is impaired, the 
Company recognizes an impairment expense equal to the excess of the carrying value over the estimated fair value.

For indefinite-lived intangible assets, fair value is determined using the relief from royalty approach, considering factors like future growth, royalty rates, 
discount rates, and other variables. Fair value measurements for reporting units are estimated using a blended analysis of the DCF income approach and 
GPCM market approach, which involve significant management judgment and Level 3 inputs, such as economic conditions and customer demand. These 
measurements are performed at least annually for impairment testing. The Company bases its fair value estimates on reasonable assumptions but 
acknowledges their unpredictability and inherent uncertainty.
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During the nine months ended March 31, 2025, the Company recorded aggregate non-cash impairment charges of $201,518 related to goodwill within its 
North America reportable segment as discussed in Note 9, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets. 

During  the  three  and  nine  months  ended  March  31,  2024,  the  Company  recorded  non-cash  impairment  charges  of  $18,586,  $10,797,  and  
$12,815  for ParmCrisps® , Thinsters® , and certain North America personal care intangible assets, respectively, as discussed in Note 9, Goodwill and Other 
Intangible Assets.

During  the  three  and  nine  months  ended  March  31,  2024,  the  Company  recorded  non-cash  impairment  charges  of  $5,875  for  certain  machinery  
and equipment  within  the  ParmCrisps® asset  group,  as  discussed  in  Note  7, Property,  Plant  and  Equipment,  Net.

During the nine months ended March 31, 2024, the Company recognized a non-cash impairment charge of $20,666 related to an asset group in the North 
America reportable segment, as discussed in Note 7, Property, Plant and Equipment, net. 

15. DERIVATIVES AND HEDGING ACTIVITIES

Risk Management Objective of Using Derivatives

The Company is exposed to certain risks arising from both its business operations and economic conditions. The Company manages its exposures to a wide 
variety of business and operational risks. The Company manages economic risks, including interest rate, liquidity, and credit risk, primarily by managing 
the amount, sources and duration of its assets and liabilities and the use of derivative financial instruments. Specifically, the Company enters into derivative 
financial instruments to manage exposures that arise from business activities that result in the receipt or payment of future known and uncertain cash 
amounts, the value of which are determined by interest rates. The Company’s derivative financial instruments are used to manage differences in the 
amount, timing, and duration of the Company’s known or expected cash receipts and its known or expected cash payments principally related to the 
Company’s receivables and borrowings.

Certain of the Company’s foreign operations expose the Company to fluctuations of foreign exchange rates. These fluctuations may impact the value of the 
Company’s cash receipts and payments in terms of the Company’s functional currency. The Company enters into derivative financial instruments to protect 
the value or fix the amount of certain assets and liabilities in terms of its functional currency, the U.S. Dollar. Accordingly, the Company uses derivative 
financial instruments to manage and mitigate such risks. The Company does not use derivatives for speculative or trading purposes.

Cash Flow Hedges of Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s objectives in using interest rate derivatives are to add stability to interest expense and to manage its exposure to interest rate movements. 
To accomplish this objective, the Company primarily uses interest rate swaps as part of its interest rate risk management strategy. Interest rate swaps 
designated as cash flow hedges involve the receipt of variable amounts from a counterparty in exchange for the Company making fixed-rate payments over 
the life of the agreements without exchange of the underlying notional amount. During the three and nine months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, such 
derivatives were used to hedge the variable cash flows associated with existing variable rate debt.

For derivatives designated and that qualify as cash flow hedges of interest rate risk, the gain or loss on the derivative is recorded in AOCL and 
subsequently reclassified into interest expense in the same period during which the hedged transaction affects earnings. Amounts reported in AOCL related 
to derivatives will be reclassified to interest expense as interest payments are made on the Company’s variable rate debt. During the next 12 months, the 
Company estimates that an additional $3,518 will be reclassified as a decrease to interest expense.

As of March 31, 2025, the Company had the following outstanding interest rate derivatives that were designated as cash flow hedges of interest rate risk:
 

Interest Rate Derivative   Number of Instruments   Notional Amount  
Interest rate swap   4   $ 400,000 

 



Table of Contents

 

22

Cash Flow Hedges of Foreign Exchange Risk

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in various foreign currencies against its functional currency, the U.S. Dollar. The Company, at times, uses forward 
contracts to manage its exposure to fluctuations in the GBP-EUR exchange rates. The Company designates these derivatives as cash flow hedges of foreign 
exchange risks.

For derivatives designated and that qualify as cash flow hedges of foreign exchange risk, the gain or loss on the derivative is recorded in AOCL and 
subsequently reclassified in the same period during which the hedged transaction affects earnings within the same income statement line item as the 
earnings effect of the hedged transaction. During the next 12 months, the Company estimates that an additional $153 relating to the foreign currency 
forward contracts will be reclassified to interest expense. 

As of March 31, 2025, the Company had the following outstanding foreign currency derivatives that were used to hedge its foreign exchange risks:
Foreign Currency Derivative   Number of Instruments   Notional Sold     Notional Purchased  

Foreign currency forward contract   6   £ 14,642    € 17,350 
 
Net Investment Hedges

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates on investments it holds in its European foreign entities and their exposure to the Euro. 
The Company uses fixed-to-fixed cross-currency swaps to hedge its exposure to changes in the foreign exchange rate on its foreign investment in Western 
Europe. Currency forward agreements involve fixing the USD-EUR exchange rate for delivery of a specified amount of foreign currency on a specified 
date. The currency forward agreements are typically cash settled in U.S. Dollars for their fair value at or close to their settlement date. Cross-currency
swaps involve the receipt of functional-currency-fixed-rate amounts from a counterparty in exchange for the Company making foreign-currency- fixed-rate 
payments over the life of the agreement.

For derivatives designated as net investment hedges, the gain or loss on the derivative is reported in AOCL as part of the cumulative translation adjustment. 
Amounts are reclassified out of AOCL into earnings when the hedged net investment is either sold or substantially liquidated.

During the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company terminated four EUR-USD cross-currency swaps across various counterparties and received 
proceeds of $2,363. The Company simultaneously entered into new, at-market cross currency swaps with the same aggregate notional amount as the 
previous net investment hedges. The gain from termination will remain in AOCL until the net investment is sold or substantially liquidated.

As of March 31, 2025, the Company had the following outstanding foreign currency derivatives that were used to hedge its net investments in foreign 
operations:
 

Foreign Currency Derivative   Number of Instruments   Notional Sold     Notional Purchased  
Cross-currency swap   4   € 100,300    $ 103,312 

 
Fair Value Hedges

The Company is exposed to changes in the fair value of certain of its foreign denominated intercompany loans due to changes in foreign exchange spot 
rates. The Company uses fixed-to-fixed cross-currency swaps to hedge its exposure to changes in foreign exchange rates affecting gains and losses on 
intercompany loan principal and interest. Cross-currency swaps involve the receipt of functional-currency-fixed-rate amounts from a counterparty in 
exchange for the Company making foreign-currency-fixed-rate payments over the life of the agreement.

For derivatives designated and that qualify as fair value hedges, the gain or loss on the derivative as well as the offsetting loss or gain on the hedged item 
attributable to the hedged risk are recognized in interest and other financing expense, net.
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Gains and losses on the derivative representing hedge components excluded from the assessment of effectiveness are recognized over the life of the hedge 
on a systematic and rational basis, as documented at hedge inception in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy election. The earnings 
recognition of excluded components is presented in the same income statement line item as the earnings effect of the hedged transaction. During the next 
12 months, the Company estimates that an additional $476 relating to cross currency swaps will be reclassified as a decrease to interest expense. 

During the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company terminated one EUR-USD cross-currency swap and received  proceeds of $552. The 
Company simultaneously entered into a new, at-market cross currency swap with the same notional amount as the previous fair value hedge. A portion of 
gain was recognized in the statement of comprehensive (loss) income, and the balance was deferred to AOCL where it will be amortized on a straight-line 
basis.

As of March 31, 2025, the Company had the following outstanding foreign currency derivatives that were used to hedge changes in fair value attributable 
to foreign exchange risk:
 

Foreign Currency Derivative   Number of Instruments   Notional Sold     Notional Purchased  
Cross-currency swap   1   € 24,700    $ 25,453 

 
As of March 31, 2025 and June 30, 2024, the following amounts were recorded on the consolidated balance sheets related to cumulative basis adjustment 
for fair value hedges:
 

   Carrying Amount of the Hedged Asset    

Cumulative Amount of Fair Value Hedge 
Adjustment Included in the Carrying 

Amount of the Hedged Asset  
   March 31, 2025     June 30, 2024     March 31, 2025     June 30, 2024  
Intercompany loan receivable   $ 26,671    $ 26,465    $ 206    $ (480)
 
Designated Hedges

The following table presents the fair value of the Company’s derivative financial instruments as well as their classification on the consolidated balance 
sheet as of March 31, 2025:
 
   Asset Derivatives     Liability Derivatives  

  
Balance Sheet


Location   Fair Value    
Balance Sheet


Location   Fair Value  
Derivatives designated as hedging instruments:                   

Interest rate swaps  
Prepaid expenses and other 
current assets   $ 3,510   

Accrued expenses and other current 
liabilities   $ — 

Interest rate swaps   Other noncurrent assets     1,126    Other noncurrent liabilities     — 

Cross-currency swaps  
Prepaid expenses and other 
current assets     2,333   

Accrued expenses and other current 
liabilities     — 

Cross-currency swaps   Other noncurrent assets     —    Other noncurrent liabilities     8,161 

Foreign currency forward contracts  
Prepaid expenses and other 
current assets     —   

Accrued expenses and other current 
liabilities     119 

Total derivatives designated as hedging instruments       $ 6,969        $ 8,280 
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The following table presents the fair value of the Company’s derivative financial instruments as well as their classification on the consolidated balance 
sheet as of June 30, 2024:
 
   Asset Derivatives     Liability Derivatives  

  
Balance Sheet


Location   Fair Value    
Balance Sheet


Location   Fair Value  
Derivatives designated as hedging instruments:                   

Interest rate swaps  
Prepaid expenses and other 
current assets   $ 7,455   

Accrued expenses and other current 
liabilities   $ — 

Interest rate swaps   Other noncurrent assets     5,151    Other noncurrent liabilities     — 

Cross-currency swaps  
Prepaid expenses and other 
current assets     2,376   

Accrued expenses and other current 
liabilities     — 

Cross-currency swaps   Other noncurrent assets     —    Other noncurrent liabilities     3,333 
Total derivatives designated as hedging instruments       $ 14,982        $ 3,333 

The following table presents the pre-tax effect of the Company’s cash flow hedges, net investment hedges, and fair value hedges on AOCL for the three 
and nine months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:
 
    Amount of (Loss) Gain Recognized in AOCL on Derivatives  

  
Three Months Ended


March 31,    
Nine Months Ended


March 31,  
   2025     2024     2025     2024  

Derivatives in cash flow hedging relationships:                      
Interest rate swaps   $ (1,633)   $ 7,274    $ (2,611)   $ 5,028 
Foreign currency forward contracts     152      (1)     (304)     50 

Derivatives in net investment hedging relationships:                      
Cross-currency swaps     (3,512)     2,322      (215)     659 

Derivatives in fair value hedging relationships:                      
 Cross-currency swaps     (864)     572      (52)     163 

    $ (5,857)   $ 10,167    $ (3,182)   $ 5,900 

The following table presents the pre-tax effect of the Company’s cash flow hedges, net investment hedges, and fair value hedges on the consolidated 
statements of operations, recorded in interest and other financing expense, net, for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:
 
    Amount of Gain Reclassified from AOCL into Income (Expense)  

  
Three Months Ended


March 31,    
Nine Months Ended


March 31,  
   2025     2024     2025     2024  

Derivatives in cash flow hedging relationships:                       
Interest and other financing expense, net:                       
Interest rate swaps   $ 1,311    $ 2,363   $ 5,359    $ 7,037 
Foreign currency forward contracts     (92)     —     36      — 
Cost of sales:                      
Foreign currency forward contracts     (134)     (10)    (134)     (10)
Derivatives in net investment hedging relationships:                       
 Cross-currency swaps     450      489     1,439     1,479 
Derivatives in fair value hedging relationships:                       
Cross-currency swaps     (995)     122     146     369 
    $ 540    $ 2,964   $ 6,846    $ 8,875 

Net of amount that is excluded from effectiveness testing. The amount of gain, excluded from effectiveness testing, reclassified from AOCL into 
income for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 was $104 and $122, respectively. The amount of gain, excluded from effectiveness 
testing, reclassified from AOCL into income for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 was $351 and $369, respectively.

(1)

(1)
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16. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAM - HAIN REIMAGINED

During the first quarter of fiscal year 2024, the Company initiated a multi-year growth, transformation and restructuring program (the “Hain Reimagined 
Program”). The Hain Reimagined Program is intended to optimize the Company’s portfolio, improve underlying profitability and increase its flexibility to 
invest in targeted growth initiatives, brand building and other capabilities critical to delivering future growth. The savings initiatives are expected to impact 
the Company’s reportable segments and Corporate and Other. Implementation of the Hain Reimagined Program is expected to be completed by the end of 
the 2027 fiscal year and is comprised of: contract termination costs, asset write-downs, employee-related costs and other transformation-related expenses.

For the three months ended March 31, 2025, expenses associated with the Hain Reimagined Program in the amount of $7,289 and $379 were recorded in 
productivity and transformation costs and cost of sales, respectively, on the consolidated statements of operations. For the three months ended March 31, 
2024, expenses associated with the Hain Reimagined Program in the amount of $1,353, $7,175 and $1,329 were recorded in long-lived asset and 
intangibles impairment, productivity and transformation costs, and cost of sales, respectively, on the consolidated statements of operations.

For the nine months ended March 31, 2025, expenses associated with the Hain Reimagined Program in the amount of $16,497, $2,285, and $1,613 were 
recorded in productivity and transformation costs, long-lived asset and intangibles impairment, and cost of sales, on the consolidated statements of 
operations. For the nine months ended March 31, 2024, expenses associated with the Hain Reimagined Program in the amount of $22,019, $20,447 and 
$7,762 were recorded in long-lived asset impairments, productivity and transformation costs and cost of sales, respectively, on the consolidated statements 
of operations.

The table below sets forth expenses associated with the Hain Reimagined Program for the three- and nine-month periods ended March 31, 2025 and March 
31, 2024 by reportable segments and Corporate and Other.
 

   Three Months Ended     Nine Months Ended  
    March 31, 2025     March 31, 2024     March 31, 2025     March 31, 2024  

North America   $ 3,650   $ 2,007   $ 9,300    $ 30,458 
Corporate and Other     2,538     5,799     8,260      16,636 
International     1,480     2,051     2,835      3,134 
   $ 7,668   $ 9,857   $ 20,395    $ 50,228 
 
The following table displays the activities and liability balances relating to the Hain Reimagined Program for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2025. 
The Company expects to pay the remaining accrued restructuring costs during the next 12 months.
 

  

Balance at

June 30,


2024     Charges    
Amounts


Paid    
Non-cash settlements/


Adjustments    

Balance at

March 31,

2025  

Employee-related costs   $ 1,985    $ 6,082    $ (5,185)   $ —    $ 2,882 
Contract termination costs     347      1,603      (1,269)     (59)     622 
Asset write-downs     —      2,285      —      (2,285)     — 
Other transformation-related expenses     3,988      10,425      (11,741)     (1,200)     1,472 
   $ 6,320    $ 20,395    $ (18,195)   $ (3,544)   $ 4,976 

Represents non-cash asset write-downs including asset impairment and accelerated depreciation.

Other transformation-related expenses primarily include consultancy charges related to reorganization of global functions and related 
personnel resource requirements, and rationalizing sourcing and supply chain processes.

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)
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17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Securities Class Actions Filed in Federal Court

The Company and certain of its former officers (collectively, the “Defendants”) are defendants in a consolidated class action complaint in the Eastern 
District of New York under the caption In re The Hain Celestial Group, Inc. Securities Litigation (the “Consolidated Securities Action”). A Corrected 
Consolidated Amended Complaint was filed in the summer of 2017, which asserted violations of Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act 
of 1934 based on allegedly materially false or misleading statements and omissions in public statements, press releases and SEC filings regarding the 
Company’s business, prospects, financial results and internal controls.

After Defendants’ initial motion to dismiss was granted without prejudice to replead in October 2017, the Co-Lead Plaintiffs filed a Second Amended 
Consolidated Class Action Complaint on May 6, 2019 (the “Second Amended Complaint”), which made allegations similar to those in the previous 
complaint. After several years of motion practice and related court orders, on September 29, 2023, the District Court granted Defendants’ Motion to 
Dismiss the Second Amended Complaint. Co-Lead Plaintiffs filed a notice of appeal on October 26, 2023, appealing the District Court’s decision 
dismissing the Second Amended Complaint to the Second Circuit, and the appeal was fully briefed as of June 3, 2024. The Court held oral argument on 
Plaintiffs’ appeal on December 5, 2024, and the Parties await a decision.

Additional Stockholder Class Action and Derivative Complaints Filed in Federal Court

The former Board of Directors and certain former officers of the Company are defendants in a consolidated action, originally filed in 2017 in the Eastern 
District of New York, under the caption In re The Hain Celestial Group, Inc. Stockholder Class and Derivative Litigation (the “Consolidated Stockholder 
Class and Derivative Action”). The plaintiffs allege that the Company’s former directors and certain former officers made materially false and misleading 
statements in press releases and SEC filings regarding the Company’s business, prospects and financial results and that the Company violated its by-laws 
and Delaware law by failing to hold its 2016 Annual Stockholders Meeting and claim breach of fiduciary duty, unjust enrichment and corporate waste.

After several years of motion practice and related court orders in the related Consolidated Securities Action, on July 24, 2020, the plaintiffs made a 
stockholder litigation demand on the Board containing overlapping factual allegations to those set forth in the Consolidated Stockholder Class and 
Derivative Action. On November 3, 2020, Plaintiffs were informed that the Board had finished investigating and resolved, among other things, that the 
demand should be rejected. In light of developments in the Consolidated Securities Action referenced above that remanded that case for further 
proceedings, the parties submitted a joint status report on December 29, 2021 requesting that the District Court continue the temporary stay pending the 
District Court’s reconsideration of the Defendants’ motion to dismiss the Second Amended Complaint in the Consolidated Securities Action. The parties 
have agreed to extend the stay during the pendency of the pending appeal in the Consolidated Securities Action, most recently through the earlier of 
September 29, 2025 or 30 days after the Second Circuit issues a decision on plaintiffs’ appeal.

Baby Food Class Action Litigation

Since February 2021, the Company has been named in numerous consumer class actions alleging that the Company’s Earth’s Best® baby food products 
(the “Products”) contain unsafe and undisclosed levels of various naturally occurring heavy metals, namely lead, arsenic, cadmium and mercury. Those 
actions were transferred and consolidated as a single lawsuit in the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York captioned In re Hain Celestial 
Heavy Metals Baby Food Litigation, Case No. 2:21-cv-678 (the “Consolidated Proceeding”). In the Consolidated Proceeding, the plaintiffs generally allege 
that the Company violated various state consumer protection laws and assert other state and common law warranty and unjust enrichment claims related to 
the alleged failure to disclose the presence of these metals, arguing that consumers would have either not purchased the Products or would have paid less 
for them had the Company made adequate disclosures. The Company filed a motion to dismiss the Consolidated Class Action Complaint. . Following oral 
argument on August 1, 2024, the Court issued an order on December 27, 2024 in which it granted the Company’s motion to dismiss with respect to 
Plaintiffs’ claims arising out of the alleged presence of lead, cadmium, mercury, or other substances, as well as any claims challenging the use of the 
“USDA Organic” seal on the 
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Products’ labeling, and denied the Company’s motion to dismiss with respect to Plaintiffs’ claims arising out of the alleged presence of arsenic in the 
Products. The Company filed its answer to the Consolidated Class Action Complaint on January 23, 2025. One consumer class action is pending in New 
York Supreme Court, Nassau County, which the court has stayed in deference to the Consolidated Proceeding. The Company denies the allegations in these 
lawsuits and contends that its baby foods are safe and properly labeled.

The claims raised in these lawsuits were brought in the wake of a highly publicized report issued by the U.S. House of Representatives Subcommittee on 
Economic and Consumer Policy on Oversight and Reform, dated February 4, 2021 (the “House Report”), addressing the presence of heavy metals in baby 
foods made by certain manufacturers, including the Company. Since the publication of the House Report, the Company has also received information 
requests with respect to the advertising and quality of its baby foods from certain governmental authorities, as such authorities investigate the claims made 
in the House Report. The Company is fully cooperating with these requests and has provided documents and other requested information.

The Company has been named in one civil government enforcement action, State of New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Nurture, Inc., et al., which was filed 
by the New Mexico Attorney General against the Company and several other manufacturers based on the alleged presence of heavy metals in their baby 
food products. The Company and several other manufacturers moved to dismiss the New Mexico Attorney General’s lawsuit, and the Court denied that 
motion. The Company filed its answer to the New Mexico Attorney General’s amended complaint on April 23, 2022, and discovery is ongoing. The 
Company denies the New Mexico Attorney General’s allegations and maintains that its baby foods are safe, properly labeled, and compliant with New 
Mexico law.

In addition to the consumer class actions discussed above, the Company is currently named in numerous lawsuits in state and federal courts alleging some 
form of personal injury from the ingestion of the Company’s Products, purportedly due to unsafe and undisclosed levels of various naturally occurring 
heavy metals. These lawsuits generally allege injuries related to neurological development disorders such as autism and attention deficit hyperactivity 
disorder.

Baby Food Multidistrict Litigation

On January 4, 2024, plaintiffs in federal cases across the country filed a Motion to Transfer Actions for Coordinated or Consolidated Pretrial Proceedings. 
On April 11, 2024, the United States Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation granted plaintiffs’ motion and transferred the cases to the Northern District 
of California for coordinated or consolidated pretrial proceedings. On April 15, 2024, the court issued an order staying all outstanding discovery 
proceedings and pending motions and vacating all previously scheduled hearing dates. There are approximately 60 federal cases filed against the Company 
pending in the multi-district litigation (“MDL”). Plaintiffs filed their Master Complaint on July 15, 2024. On December 18, 2024, Defendants filed motions 
to dismiss the Master Complaint, which the Court granted in part and denied in part. The MDL will first proceed with general causation discovery. 

Baby Food California State Court Cases

There are currently seven cases personal injury cases against the Company pending in two California state Superior Courts relating to the same allegations 
regarding trace levels of heavy metals in the Products. These cases are now included in Judicial Council Coordinated Proceedings (“JCCP”). In June 2024, 
the cases were assigned a trial coordination judge. All but one of the cases have been stayed.

In that case, Landon R. v. The Hain Celestial Group, Inc., et al., No. 23STCV24844, fact discovery has closed, and expert discovery is ongoing. Trial is 
currently set for July 21, 2025.

Palmquist v. The Hain Celestial Group

During a jury trial in February 2023 in the baby food-related matter Palmquist v. The Hain Celestial Group, Inc., the court granted the Company’s motion 
for a directed verdict, finding no liability for the Company. The Court entered Final Judgment in the Company’s favor on March 3, 2023. 
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Plaintiffs appealed in the Fifth Circuit, and on May 28, 2024, the Fifth Circuit reversed the district court’s order denying Plaintiff’s motion to remand the 
case and vacated the final judgement of the district court. The Company filed a petition for en banc reconsideration, which the Fifth Circuit denied. The 
case has been remanded to Texas state court, where it is now pending in the District Court of Brazoria County, Texas. Discovery is ongoing and the case 
has been set for a new trial on September 22, 2025. On January 7, 2025, the Company filed a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari in the United States Supreme 
Court. That petition was granted on April 28, 2025, meaning the Supreme Court will consider the Company’s appeal.

With respect to all of the above-described baby food matters, the Company denies that its Products led to any of the alleged injuries and will defend these 
cases vigorously. That said, as is common in circumstances of this nature, additional lawsuits may be filed against the Company in the future, asserting 
similar or different legal theories and seeking similar or different types of damages and relief. Such lawsuits may be resolved in a manner adverse to us, and 
we may incur substantial costs or damages not covered by insurance, which could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and business.

SEC Investigation

In November 2023, the staff of the SEC informed the Company it was conducting an investigation relating to Hain Celestial and requested documents 
primarily concerning (i) the Company’s acquisition of one business and disposition of another business and certain related accounting matters and (ii) 
trading activity and other matters related to the Company’s earnings guidance in certain previous fiscal years. In February 2025, the SEC notified the
Company that the SEC has concluded its investigation and does not intend to recommend an enforcement action by the SEC against the Company.

Other

In addition to the matters described above, the Company is and may be a defendant in lawsuits from time to time in the normal course of business.

With respect to all litigation and related matters, the Company records a liability when the Company believes it is probable that a liability has been incurred 
and the amount can be reasonably estimated. As of the end of the period covered by this report, the Company has not recorded a liability for any of the 
matters disclosed in this note. It is possible that some matters could require the Company to pay damages, incur other costs or establish accruals in amounts 
that could not be reasonably estimated as of the end of the period covered by this report.

18. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company’s organizational structure consists of two geographic based reportable segments: North America and International, which are also the 
operating segments. This structure is in line with how the Company’s Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”) assesses the Company’s performance 
and allocates resources. The Company uses segment net sales and segment Adjusted EBITDA in order to analyze segment results and trends.

Segment Adjusted EBITDA excludes net interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, equity in net loss of equity-method investees, 
stock-based compensation, net, unrealized currency losses, certain litigation and related costs, plant closure related costs, net, productivity and 
transformation costs, costs associated with acquisitions, divestitures and other transactions, loss on sale of assets, impairment of goodwill, intangibles and 
long-lived assets and other adjustments. In addition, Segment Adjusted EBITDA does not include Corporate and Other expenses related to the Company’s 
centralized administrative functions, which do not specifically relate to a reportable segment. Such Corporate and Other expenses are comprised mainly of 
compensation and related expenses of certain of the Company’s senior executive officers and other employees who perform duties related to the entire 
enterprise, litigation expense and expenses for certain professional fees, facilities, and other items which benefit the Company as a whole.
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The following tables set forth financial information about each of the Company’s reportable segments. Information about total assets by segment is not 
disclosed because such information is not reported to or used by the Company’s CODM for purposes of assessing segment performance or allocating 
resources. Transactions between reportable segments were insignificant for all periods presented.
 

  
Three Months Ended 


March 31,    
Nine Months Ended 


March 31,  
   2025     2024     2025     2024  

Net Sales:                     
North America   $ 222,407    $ 268,107    $ 682,836    $ 795,832 
International     167,944      170,251      513,596      521,655 
   $ 390,351    $ 438,358    $ 1,196,432    $ 1,317,487 
                      
Adjusted EBITDA:                     
North America   $ 17,306    $ 27,883    $ 55,072    $ 77,828 
International     22,166      24,547      65,062      67,953 
Total Reportable Segments Adjusted EBITDA     39,472      52,430      120,134      145,781 
Corporate and Other     (5,857)     (8,668)     (26,251)     (30,803)
     33,615      43,762      93,883      114,978 
Depreciation and amortization     (10,455)     (10,858)     (32,902)     (34,360)
Equity in net loss of equity-method investees     (966)     (966)     (1,709)     (2,371)
Interest expense, net     (11,096)     (13,322)     (36,084)     (41,278)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes     505      (5,100)     (5,746)     4,528 
Stock-based compensation, net     (2,973)     (3,017)     (9,422)     (10,135)
Unrealized currency losses     (1,137)     (250)     (707)     (91)
Certain litigation expenses, net     (407)     (458)     (2,254)     (4,073)
Restructuring activities                     

Productivity and transformation costs     (7,289)     (7,175)     (16,497)     (20,447)
Plant closure related costs, net     5      (1,145)     (1,229)     (5,288)
Warehouse/manufacturing consolidation and other costs, net     (384)     (184)     (384)     (995)

Acquisitions, divestitures and other                     
Gain (loss) on sale of assets     106      —      (2,202)     (62)
Transaction and integration costs, net     151      (55)     574      (282)

Impairment charges                     
Goodwill impairment     (110,251)     —      (201,518)     — 
Long-lived asset and intangibles impairment     (24,012)     (49,426)     (42,029)     (70,786)
Other     —      —      —      (1,443)

Net loss   $ (134,588)   $ (48,194)   $ (258,226)   $ (72,105)

Expenses and items relating to securities class action, baby food litigation and SEC investigation.
 
The Company’s net sales by product category are as follows:

  

Three Months Ended 

March 31,    

Nine Months Ended 

March 31,  

   2025     2024     2025     2024  
Snacks   $ 88,506    $ 111,157   $ 277,688      342,118 
Baby & Kids     59,896      64,317      182,225      188,458 
Beverages     62,874      68,384      189,364      197,116 
Meal preparation     162,266      165,675      499,311      513,004 
Personal care     16,809      28,825      47,844      76,791 
    $ 390,351    $ 438,358    $ 1,196,432    $ 1,317,487 
 

(a)

(a)
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The Company’s net sales by geographic region, which are generally based on the location of the Company’s subsidiaries, are as follows:

  
Three Months Ended


March 31,    
Nine Months Ended 


March 31,  
   2025     2024     2025     2024  

United States   $ 195,725    $ 240,175    $ 601,825    $ 710,158 
United Kingdom     123,256      123,500      380,615      383,179 
Western Europe     44,688      46,751      132,981      138,476 
Canada     26,682      27,932      81,011      85,674 
   $ 390,351    $ 438,358    $ 1,196,432    $ 1,317,487 
 
There has been no material change to Company’s total assets by segment from the amount disclosed in the Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2024.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated 
Financial Statements and the related Notes thereto for the period ended March 31, 2025 contained in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and our Annual 
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. Forward-looking statements in this Form 10-Q are qualified by the cautionary statement 
included in this Form 10-Q under the sub-heading “Forward-Looking Statements” in the introduction of this Form 10-Q. 

Overview 

The Hain Celestial Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively with its subsidiaries, the “Company,” “Hain Celestial,” “we,” “us” or “our”), is a 
leading global health and wellness company whose purpose is to inspire healthier living for people, communities and the planet through better-for-you 
brands. For more than 30 years, Hain Celestial has intentionally focused on delivering nutrition and well-being that positively impacts today and tomorrow. 
Headquartered in Hoboken, N.J., Hain Celestial’s products across snacks, baby & kids, beverages, and meal preparation are marketed and sold in over 70 
countries around the world. The Company operates under two reportable segments: North America and International.

Our Company’s leading brands include Garden Veggie Snacks™, Terra® chips, Garden of Eatin’® snacks, Hartley’s® jelly, Earth’s Best® Organic and Ella’s 
Kitchen® baby and kids foods, Celestial Seasonings® teas, Joya® and Natumi® plant-based beverages, The Greek Gods® yogurt, Cully & Sully®, Yorkshire 
Provender®, New Covent Garden® and Imagine® soups, among others.

Hain Reimagined Program

During the first quarter of fiscal year 2024, we initiated a multi-year growth, transformation and restructuring program (the “Hain Reimagined Program”) 
intended to drive shareholder returns. The savings initiatives impact our reportable segments and Corporate and Other. The program is intended to optimize 
our portfolio, improve underlying profitability and increase our flexibility to invest in targeted growth initiatives, brand building and other capabilities 
critical to delivering future growth. The Hain Reimagined Program is grounded on four strategic pillars:

• Focus
o Concentrate our portfolio in consumer-centric Better-For-You (“BFY”) platforms: Snacks, Baby & Kids, Beverages, and Meal 

Preparation. In the third quarter of 2025, we announced that we are exploring strategic options for our personal care business.
o Simplify our footprint, maintaining direct presence in five key markets – United States (“U.S.”), Canada, United Kingdom (“U.K.”), 

Ireland, and Western Europe – and align our global operating model and footprint, leveraging scale and realizing synergies across the 
business.

• Grow
o Deliver share gain in key platforms where we have the most compelling right to win, through expanded channel reach and acceleration 

in our innovation pipeline.
• Build

o Enhance critical capabilities in brand building and effectiveness of marketing spend; expand reach across under-penetrated margin-
accretive channels such as away-from-home and omni-channel e-commerce; and enhance our innovation capability to be more leading 
edge in BFY.

• Fuel
o Drive revenue growth management, working capital management and operational efficiency to fund growth and enhance margins.

Implementation of the Hain Reimagined Program is expected to be completed by the end of the 2027 fiscal year. Cumulative pretax charges associated with
the Hain Reimagined Program are expected to be $115 million - $125 million inclusive of potential inventory write-downs of approximately $25 million 
related to brand/category exits. The balance of cumulative pretax restructuring charges is expected to be $90 million - $100 million comprised of contract 
termination costs, asset write-downs, employee-related costs and other transformation-related expenses. For the three and nine months ended March 31, 
2025, we incurred approximately $7.7 million and $20.4, million respectively, of expenses associated with the Hain Reimagined Program, 
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compared to approximately $9.9 million and $50.2, million respectively, in the corresponding periods of the prior year. Annualized pretax savings are 
expected to be $130 million - $150 million. As part of the Hain Reimagined Program, the Company completed the sale of three non-core brands during the 
fourth quarter of fiscal 2024 and the first quarter of fiscal 2025. We initiated actions to consolidate our personal care manufacturing footprint and exit our 
non-strategic joint venture in India, which were substantially completed in the first quarter of fiscal 2025. The Company also initiated actions to: (i) 
simplify its distribution footprint in the U.S.; (ii) rationalize certain product categories for greater capacity utilization, cost reduction and margin expansion; 
and (iii) reduce office space as part of the Focus and Fuel pillars of the Hain Reimagined Program.

Global Economic Environment

The duration and intensity of inflation fluctuations, alterations in consumer shopping and consumption patterns, and shifts in geopolitical events, such as 
the ongoing Russia-Ukraine conflict, may lead to increased supply chain expenses and other business impacts. Moreover, our industry is anticipating the 
possibility of increased supply chain challenges, input cost increases and consumer and economic uncertainty as a result of U.S. government tariffs and the 
imposition of any counter-tariffs. We continually assess the nature and extent of these potential and evolving impacts on our business, consolidated 
operational results, liquidity, and capital resources.

Comparison of Three Months Ended March 31, 2025 to Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

Consolidated Results

The following table compares our results of operations, including as a percentage of net sales, on a consolidated basis, for the three months ended March 
31, 2025 and 2024 (dollars in thousands, other than per share amounts and percentages, which may not add due to rounding):

   Three Months Ended     Change in  
   March 31, 2025     March 31, 2024     Dollars     Percentage  

Net sales   $ 390,351      100.0%   $ 438,358      100.0%   $ (48,007)     (11.0)%
Cost of sales     305,701      78.3%     341,687      77.9%     (35,986)     (10.5)%
Gross profit     84,650      21.7%     96,671      22.1%     (12,021)     (12.4)%
Selling, general and administrative expenses     62,934      16.1%     66,716      15.2%     (3,782)     (5.7)%
Goodwill impairment     110,251      28.2%     —      —      110,251    **  
Long-lived asset and intangibles impairment     24,012      6.2%     49,426      11.3%     (25,414)     (51.4)%
Productivity and transformation costs     7,289      1.9%     7,175      1.6%     114      1.6%
Amortization of acquired intangible assets     1,243      0.3%     1,255      0.3%     (12)     (1.0)%
Operating loss     (121,079)     (31.0)%    (27,901)     (6.4)%    (93,178)   *  
Interest and other financing expense, net     11,866      3.0%     14,127      3.2%     (2,261)     (16.0)%
Other income, net     1,182      0.3%     100      0.0%     1,082    **  
Loss before income taxes and equity in net loss of 
equity-method investees     (134,127)     (34.4)%    (42,128)     (9.6)%    (91,999)     218.4%
(Benefit) provision for income taxes     (505)     (0.1)%    5,100      1.2%     (5,605)   *  
Equity in net loss of equity-method investees     966      0.2%     966      0.2%     —      — 
Net loss   $ (134,588)     (34.5)%  $ (48,194)     (11.0)%  $ (86,394)     179.3%
                               
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 33,615      8.6%   $ 43,762      10.0%   $ (10,147)     (23.2)%
Diluted net loss per common share   $ (1.49)        $ (0.54)        $ (0.95)     178.0%
*	 Percentage is not meaningful due to one or more numbers being negative.
** 	 Percentage is not meaningful due to significantly lower number or nil value in the comparative period.
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Net Sales

Net sales for the three months ended March 31, 2025 were $390.4 million, a decrease of $48.0 million, or 11.0%, including an unfavorable impact of $23.3 
million, or 4.8%, related to divestitures, discontinued brands and exited product categories and an unfavorable impact of $3.8 million, or 0.9%, from 
foreign exchange, as compared to the prior year quarter. Organic net sales, defined as net sales adjusted to exclude the impact of foreign exchange, 
acquisitions, divestitures, discontinued brands and exited product categories, decreased $21.0 million, or 5.3%, from the prior year quarter. The decrease in 
each of net sales and organic net sales was primarily due to decline in the North America reportable segment. Additionally, the decrease in organic net sales 
was comprised of a 2.9% decrease in volume/mix and a 2.5% decrease in price primarily reflecting promotional activity. Further details of changes in net 
sales by segment are provided below in the Segment Results section.

Gross Profit

Gross profit for the three months ended March 31, 2025 was $84.7 million, a decrease of $12.0 million, or 12.4%, as compared to the prior year period. 
Gross profit margin of 21.7% for the three months ended March 31, 2025 was lower when compared with 22.1% in the prior year period, representing a 40-
basis point decrease. 

The decrease in gross profit was driven primarily by the North America reportable segment, mainly due to lower sales volume and unfavorable pricing, 
partially offset by productivity improvements. The International reportable segment also had a decrease in gross profit mainly driven by lower margin due 
to pricing and product mix, partially offset by higher volume. 

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses were $62.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2025, a decrease of $3.8 million, or 5.7%, from 
$66.7 million for the prior year quarter. The decrease was primarily due to a reduction in selling expenses.

Goodwill Impairment

As a result of a significant reduction in actual and projected performance and cash flows, as well as a continued decline in the Company’s market 
capitalization during the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company completed an interim quantitative impairment test for goodwill for both its U.S. 
and Canada reporting units within the North America reportable segment as of March 31, 2025. Consequently, the Company recorded aggregate non-cash 
goodwill impairment charge of $110.3 million within the North America segment related to such reporting units. See Note 9, Goodwill and Other 
Intangible Assets in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q.

Long-Lived Asset and Intangibles Impairment

During the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company recorded non-cash impairment charges of $24.0 million, primarily related to the personal 
care assets held for sale. See Note 4, Assets and Liabilities Held for Sale in the Notes of the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of 
this Form 10-Q.

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company recognized aggregate non-cash impairment charges of $49.4 million primarily related to 
ParmCrisps®, Thinsters®, and certain North America personal care intangible asset. See Note 9, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets in the Notes to 
Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q. 

Productivity and Transformation Costs

Productivity and transformation costs were $7.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2025, an increase of $0.1 million, or 1.6%, from $7.2 million 
in the prior year quarter. The increase was primarily due to the increase in restructuring costs incurred in connection with the Hain Reimagined Program.
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Amortization of Acquired Intangible Assets

Amortization of acquired intangibles was $1.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2025 compared to $1.3 million for the prior year quarter.

Operating Loss

Operating loss for the three months ended March 31, 2025 was $121.1 million compared to operating loss of $27.9 million in the prior year quarter as a 
result of the items described above.

Interest and Other Financing Expense, Net

Interest and other financing expense, net totaled $11.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2025, a decrease of $2.3 million, or 16.0%, from $14.1 
million in the prior year quarter. The decrease resulted primarily from a lower outstanding debt balance and a reduction in borrowing rates compared to the 
prior year quarter. See Note 10, Debt and Borrowings, in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q.

Other Income, Net

Other income, net totaled $1.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2025 compared to $0.1 million in the prior year quarter. The increase in net 
income was primarily comprised of net foreign exchange gains of $1.3 million.

Loss Before Income Taxes and Equity in Net Loss of Equity-Method Investees

Loss before income taxes and equity in net loss of our equity-method investees for the three months ended March 31, 2025 was $134.1 million compared to 
$42.1 million in the prior year quarter. The increase in the loss before income taxes and equity in net loss of our equity-method investees was due to the 
items discussed above.

(Benefit) Provision for Income Taxes

The (benefit) provision for income taxes includes federal, foreign, state and local income taxes. Our income tax benefit was $0.5 million for the three 
months ended March 31, 2025 compared to income tax expense of $5.1 million in the prior year quarter. 

The effective income tax rate was a benefit of 0.4% and an expense of 12.1% for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The 
income tax expense for the three months ended March 31, 2025 reflected foreign tax expense in certain jurisdictions, impairment of goodwill and 
intangibles and movement in the valuation allowance for both federal and state income taxes. The effective income tax rate for the three months ended 
March 31, 2024 was impacted by tax expense related to stock-based compensation, global intangible low-taxed income, and limitations on the deductibility 
of executive compensation.

Equity in Net Loss of Equity-Method Investees

Equity in net loss from our equity-method investments for each of the three months ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 was a loss of $1.0 million.

Net Loss

Net loss for the three months ended March 31, 2025 was $134.6 million, or $1.49 per diluted share, compared to $48.2 million, or $0.54 per diluted share, 
in the prior year quarter. The increase in net loss was attributable to the factors noted above.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA was $33.6 million and $43.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, as a result of the factors 
discussed above. See Reconciliation of Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures to U.S. GAAP Measures following the discussion of our results of operations 
for definitions and a reconciliation of our net loss to Adjusted EBITDA.
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Segment Results

The following table provides a summary of net sales and Adjusted EBITDA by reportable segment for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024: 
 

(Dollars in thousands)  
North


America     International    
Corporate


and Other     Consolidated  
Net sales                     
Three months ended 3/31/25   $ 222,407    $ 167,944    $ —    $ 390,351 
Three months ended 3/31/24     268,107      170,251      —      438,358 
$ change   $ (45,700)   $ (2,307)   n/a    $ (48,007)
% change     (17.0)%    (1.4)%  n/a      (11.0)%

                     
Adjusted EBITDA                     
Three months ended 3/31/25   $ 17,306    $ 22,166    $ (5,857)   $ 33,615 
Three months ended 3/31/24     27,883      24,547      (8,668)     43,762 
$ change   $ (10,577)   $ (2,381)   $ 2,811    $ (10,147)
% change     (37.9)%    (9.7)%    32.4%     (23.2)%

                     
Adjusted EBITDA margin                     
Three months ended 3/31/25     7.8%     13.2%   n/a      8.6%
Three months ended 3/31/24     10.4%     14.4%   n/a      10.0%
 
See the Reconciliation of Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures to U.S. GAAP Measures following the discussion of our results of operations and Note 18, 
Segment Information, in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q for a reconciliation of segment 
Adjusted EBITDA.

North America

Our net sales in the North America reportable segment for the three months ended March 31, 2025 were $222.4 million, a decrease of $45.7 million, or 
17.0%, including an unfavorable impact of $22.5 million, or 6.9%, related to divestitures, discontinued brands and exited product categories, as compared 
to the prior year quarter. Organic net sales decreased $21.7 million, or 9.6%, to $204.4 million from $226.1 million in the prior year quarter.

The decrease in net sales was primarily due to lower sales in the snacks, personal care, and meal preparation categories. The decrease in organic net sales 
was primarily due to lower sales in the snacks and baby & kids categories. The decrease in the snacks category was driven by lower volume and continued 
category softness.

Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended March 31, 2025 was $17.3 million, a decrease of $10.6 million, or 37.9%, from Adjusted EBITDA of $27.9 
million in the prior year quarter. The decrease was primarily driven by lower volume/mix and higher trade spend, partially offset by productivity. Adjusted 
EBITDA margin was 7.8%, a 260-basis point decrease from the prior year period.

International 

Our net sales in the International reportable segment for the three months ended March 31, 2025 were $167.9 million, a decrease of $2.3 million, or 1.4%, 
including an unfavorable impact of $2.3 million, or 0.5%, related to foreign exchange, as compared to the prior year quarter. Organic net sales increased 
$0.8 million, or 0.5%, to $169.8 million from $169.0 million the prior year quarter.

The decrease in net sales was primarily due to lower sales in the beverage and snacks categories, partially offset by an increase in the meal preparation 
category. The increase in organic net sales was primarily due to increases in the meal preparation and baby & kids categories and the supply chain recovery 
from the service issues discussed last quarter, partially offset by lower sales in the beverage and snacks categories. The increase in the meal preparation 
category was due to continued strong soup performance across brands.
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Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended March 31, 2025 was $22.2 million, a decrease of $2.4 million, or 9.7%, from Adjusted EBITDA of $24.5 
million in the prior year quarter. The decrease was primarily driven by inflation and net pricing, inclusive of own label contracts, partially offset by 
favorable volume/mix. Adjusted EBITDA margin was 13.2%, a 120-basis point decrease from the prior year period.

Corporate and Other

The decrease in Corporate and Other expenses primarily reflected a decrease in consulting charges.

Refer to Note 18, Segment Information, in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q.

Comparison of Nine Months Ended March 31, 2025 to Nine Months Ended March 31, 2024

Consolidated Results

The following table compares our results of operations, including as a percentage of net sales, on a consolidated basis, for the nine months ended March 31, 
2025 and 2024 (amounts in thousands, other than per share data and percentages, which may not add due to rounding):

   Nine Months Ended     Change in  
   March 31, 2025     March 31, 2024     Dollars     Percentage  

Net sales   $ 1,196,432      100.0%   $ 1,317,487      100.0%   $ (121,055)     (9.2)%
Cost of sales     936,720      78.3%     1,034,658      78.5%     (97,938)     (9.5)%
Gross profit     259,712      21.7%     282,829      21.5%     (23,117)     (8.2)%
Selling, general and administrative expenses     204,417      17.1%     217,837      16.5%     (13,420)     (6.2)%
Goodwill impairment     201,518      16.8%     —      —      201,518    **  
Long-lived asset and intangibles impairment     42,029      3.5%     70,786      5.4%     (28,757)     (40.6)%
Productivity and transformation costs     16,497      1.4%     20,447      1.6%     (3,950)     (19.3)%
Amortization of acquired intangible assets     5,176      0.4%     4,719      0.4%     457      9.7%
Operating loss     (209,925)     (17.5)%    (30,960)     (2.3)%    (178,965)   *  
Interest and other financing expense, net     38,412      3.2%     43,509      3.3%     (5,097)     (11.7)%
Other expense (income), net     2,434      0.2%     (207)     (0.0)%    2,641    *  
Loss before income taxes and equity in net loss of 
equity-method investees     (250,771)     (21.0)%    (74,262)     (5.6)%    (176,509)     237.7%
Provision (benefit) for income taxes     5,746      0.5%     (4,528)     (0.3)%    10,274    *  
Equity in net loss of equity-method investees     1,709      0.1%     2,371      0.2%     (662)     (27.9)%
Net loss   $ (258,226)     (21.6)%  $ (72,105)     (5.5)%  $ (186,121)     258.1%
                               
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 93,883      7.8%   $ 114,978      8.7%   $ (21,095)     (18.3)%
Diluted net loss per common share   $ (2.87)        $ (0.80)        $ (2.06)     256.7%
* 	 Percentage is not meaningful due to one or more numbers being negative.
** 	 Percentage is not meaningful due to significantly lower number or nil value in the comparative period.

Net Sales

Net sales for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 were $1,196.4 million, a decrease of $121.1 million, or 9.2%, including an unfavorable impact of 
$61.5 million, or 4.2%, related to divestitures, discontinued brands and exited product categories and a favorable impact of $2.8 million, or 0.2%, from 
foreign exchange, as compared to the prior year period. Organic net sales, defined as net sales adjusted to exclude the impact of foreign exchange, 
acquisitions, divestitures, discontinued brands and exited product categories, decreased $62.4 million, or 5.2%, from the prior year period. The decrease in 
each of net sales and organic net sales was primarily due to declines in both the North America and International reportable segments. Additionally, the 
decrease in organic net sales was comprised of a 3.4% decrease in volume/mix and a 1.9% decrease in price. Further details of changes in net sales by 
segment are provided below in the Segment Results section.
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Gross Profit

Gross profit for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 was $259.7 million, a decrease of $23.1 million, or 8.2%, as compared to the prior year period. The 
gross profit margin of 21.7% was higher for the nine months ended March 31, 2025, when compared with 21.5% in the prior year period. 

The decrease in gross profit was driven primarily by the North America reportable segment, mainly due to lower sales volume and unfavorable product 
mix, partially offset by productivity improvements. The International reportable segment had a decrease in gross profit mainly due to lower sales volume 
and unfavorable pricing, partially offset by favorable product mix.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses were $204.4 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2025, a decrease of $13.4 million, or 6.2%, from 
$217.8 million for the prior year period. The decrease was primarily due to lower employee-related expenses, broker expenses and professional fees.

Goodwill Impairment

As discussed above, during the nine months ended March 31, 2025, the Company recorded a non-cash goodwill impairment charge of $201.5 million 
within the North America segment related to its U.S. and Canada reporting units. See Note 9, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, in the Notes to 
Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q.

Long-Lived Asset and Intangibles Impairment

During the nine months ended March 31, 2025, the Company recorded a non-cash impairment charge of $42.0 million, primarily related to the personal 
care assets held for sale and indefinite  and  definite-lived  intangible  assets  associated  with  its  personal  care  business. See Note 4, Assets and 
Liabilities Held for Sale and Note 9, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets in the Notes of the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 
of this Form 10-Q

During the nine months ended  March  31,  2024  the Company recognized a  $20.7  million  charge  related  to  a  decline  in  actual  and  projected 
performance and cash flows related to its personal care business in the North America reportable segment. See Note 7, Property, Plant and Equipment, Net, 
and Note 14, Fair Value Measurements, in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item  1  of  this  Form  10-Q. In  addition,  
results  for  the  nine  months  ended  March  31,  2024  also  included  non-cash  impairment  charges  of  $42.2  million primarily related to ParmCrisps® , 
Thinsters® , and certain North America personal care intangible assets. See Note 9, Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, and Note 14, Fair Value 
Measurements, in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q.

Productivity and Transformation Costs

Productivity and transformation costs were $16.5 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2025, a decrease of $3.9 million, or 19.3%, from $20.4 
million in the prior year period. The decrease primarily reflected a reduction in restructuring costs incurred in connection with the Hain Reimagined 
Program.

Amortization of Acquired Intangible Assets

Amortization of acquired intangibles was $5.2 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2025, an increase of $0.5 million from $4.7 million in the prior 
year period.

Operating Loss

Operating loss for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 was $210.0 million compared to $31.0 million in the prior year period as a result of the items 
described above.
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Interest and Other Financing Expense, Net

Interest and other financing expense, net totaled $38.4 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2025, a decrease of $5.1 million, or 11.7%, from $43.5 
million in the prior year period. The decrease resulted primarily from a lower outstanding debt balance and the impact of a reduction in borrowing rates 
compared to the prior year period. See Note 10, Debt and Borrowings, in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of 
this Form 10-Q.

Other Expense (Income), Net

Other expense, net totaled $2.4 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2025, compared to $0.2 million of other income, net in the prior year period. 
The change was primarily due to a pretax loss of $3.9 million on the sale of ParmCrisps®, partially offset by a $1.6 million pretax gain on the sale of assets 
related to the Company’s former Bell, CA production facility.

Loss Before Income Taxes and Equity in Net Loss of Equity-Method Investees

Loss before income taxes and equity in net loss of our equity-method investees was $250.8 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2025, compared to 
a $74.3 million loss in the prior year period. The increase in the loss before income taxes and equity in net loss of our equity-method investees was due to 
the items discussed above.

Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes

The provision (benefit) for income taxes includes federal, foreign, state and local income taxes. Our income tax provision was $5.7 million for the nine 
months ended March 31, 2025 compared to income tax benefit of $4.5 million in the prior year comparable period.

The effective income tax rate was an expense of 2.3% and a benefit of 6.1% for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The income 
tax provision for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 reflected foreign tax expense in certain jurisdictions, impairment of goodwill and intangibles and 
movement in the valuation allowance for both federal and state income taxes. The effective income tax rate for the nine months ended March 31, 2024 was 
impacted by tax expense related to stock-based compensation, global intangible low-taxed income, and limitations on the deductibility of executive 
compensation. 

Equity in Net Loss of Equity-Method Investees

Equity in net loss from our equity-method investments for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 was a loss of $1.7 million compared to a $2.4 million 
loss in the prior year period.

Net Loss

Net loss for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 was $258.2 million, or $2.87 per diluted share, compared to $72.1 million, or $0.80 per diluted share, in 
the prior year period. The increase in net loss was attributable to the factors noted above.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA was $93.9 million and $115.0 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively, as a result of the factors 
discussed above. See Reconciliation of Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures to U.S. GAAP Measures following the discussion of our results of operations 
for definitions and a reconciliation of our net loss to Adjusted EBITDA.
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Segment Results

The following table provides a summary of net sales and Adjusted EBITDA by reportable segment for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024: 

(Dollars in thousands)  
North


America     International    
Corporate


and Other     Consolidated  
Net sales                     
Nine months ended 3/31/25   $ 682,836    $ 513,596    $ —    $ 1,196,432 
Nine months ended 3/31/24     795,832      521,655      —      1,317,487 
$ change   $ (112,996)   $ (8,059)   n/a    $ (121,055)
% change     (14.2)%    (1.5)%  n/a      (9.2)%

                     
Adjusted EBITDA                     
Nine months ended 3/31/25   $ 55,072    $ 65,062    $ (26,251)   $ 93,883 
Nine months ended 3/31/24     77,828      67,953      (30,803)     114,978 
$ change   $ (22,756)   $ (2,891)   $ 4,552    $ (21,095)
% change     (29.2)%    (4.3)%    14.8%     (18.3)%

                     
Adjusted EBITDA margin                     
Nine months ended 03/31/25     8.1%     12.7%   n/a      7.8%
Nine months ended 03/31/24     9.8%     13.0%   n/a      8.7%
 
See the Reconciliation of Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures to U.S. GAAP Measures following the discussion of our results of operations and Note 18, 
Segment Information, in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q for a reconciliation of segment 
Adjusted EBITDA.

North America

Our net sales in the North America reportable segment for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 were $682.8 million, a decrease of $113.0 million, or 
14.2%, including an unfavorable impact of $60.1 million, or 6.4%, related to divestitures, discontinued brands and exited product categories, as compared 
to the prior year period. Organic net sales decreased $50.4 million, or 7.5%, to $623.8 million from $674.1 million in the prior year period.

The decrease in net sales was primarily due to lower sales in the snacks and personal care categories. The decrease in net sales in the snacks category 
reflected reduced volume and in-store marketing activation and promotion effectiveness, and the reduction in net sales in the personal care category was 
mainly due to SKU simplification initiatives and service issues. The decrease in organic net sales was primarily due to lower sales in the snacks category 
discussed above and, to a lesser extent, reduced volume in the meal preparation category. 

Adjusted EBITDA for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 was $55.1 million, a decrease of $22.8 million, or 29.2%, from Adjusted EBITDA of $77.8
million in the prior year period. The decrease was primarily related to reduced gross profit driven by lower volume and unfavorable pricing, partially offset 
by productivity. Adjusted EBITDA margin was 8.1%, a 170-basis point decrease from the prior year period.

International 

Our net sales in the International reportable segment for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 were $513.6 million, a decrease of $8.1 million, or 1.5%, 
including a favorable impact of $5.3 million or 1.0% related to foreign exchange, as compared to the prior year period. Organic net sales decreased $12.0 
million, or 2.3%, to $506.4 million from $518.5 million in the prior year period.

The decrease in both net sales and organic net sales was primarily due to lower sales in the beverage, meal preparation and snacks categories. The decrease 
in the beverage and snacks categories was due to lower volumes. The decrease in the meal preparation category was due to unfavorable pricing.



Table of Contents

 

40

Adjusted EBITDA for the nine months ended March 31, 2025 was $65.1 million, a decrease of $2.9 million, or 4.3%, from Adjusted EBITDA of $68.0 
million in the prior year period. Adjusted EBITDA margin was 12.7%, a 30-basis point decrease from the prior year period.

Corporate and Other

The decrease in Corporate and Other expenses primarily reflected a decrease in consulting charges primarily offset by employee-related expenses.

Refer to Note 18, Segment Information, in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q.

Liquidity and Capital Resources 

We finance our operations and growth primarily with the cash flows we generate from our operations and from borrowings available to us under our Credit 
Agreement (as defined below). We believe that our cash flows from operations and borrowing capacity under our Credit Agreement will be adequate to 
meet anticipated operating and other expenditures for the foreseeable future. See Note 10, Debt and Borrowings, in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial 
Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q.

In addition to obligations under the Credit Agreement, we are party to other contractual obligations involving commitments to make payments to third 
parties, including purchase commitments and lease obligations, which impact our short-term and long-term liquidity and capital resource needs. See Note 
8, Leases.

Credit Agreement

On December 22, 2021, the Company entered into a Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as subsequently amended, the “Credit Agreement”). 
The Credit Agreement originally provided for senior secured financing of $1,100.0 million in the aggregate, consisting of (1) $300.0 million in aggregate 
principal amount of term loans (the “Term Loans”) and (2) an $800.0 million senior secured revolving credit facility (which includes borrowing capacity 
available for letters of credit, and was originally comprised of a $440.0 million U.S. revolving credit facility and $360.0 million global revolving credit 
facility) (the “Revolver”). Both the Revolver and the Term Loans mature on December 22, 2026. The Company’s obligations under the Credit Agreement 
are guaranteed by certain existing and future domestic subsidiaries of the Company and are secured by liens on assets of the Company and its material 
domestic subsidiaries, including the equity interest in each of their direct subsidiaries and intellectual property, subject to agreed-upon exceptions.

The Credit Agreement includes financial covenants that require compliance with a consolidated secured leverage ratio, a consolidated leverage ratio and a 
consolidated interest coverage ratio. On August 22, 2023, the Company entered into a Second Amendment (the “Second Amendment”) to the Credit 
Agreement. Pursuant to the Second Amendment, the Company’s maximum consolidated secured leverage ratio was amended to be 5.00:1.00 until 
September 30, 2023, 5.25:1.00 until December 31, 2023, 5.00:1.00 until December 31, 2024, and 4.25:1.00 thereafter. See below for a description of the 
Third Amendment (as defined below), which amended the Company’s maximum consolidated secured leverage ratio commencing with the quarter ending 
June 30, 2025. Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Company’s maximum consolidated leverage ratio is 6.00:1.00 and its minimum interest coverage 
ratio is 2.50:1.00. As of March 31, 2025, the Company’s consolidated secured leverage ratio, consolidated leverage ratio and consolidated interest coverage 
ratio were 4.23:1.00, 4.23:1.00 and 3.22:1.00, respectively, and the Company was in compliance with all associated covenants. The aforementioned 
financial covenants are being reported as calculated under the Credit Agreement and not pursuant to U.S. GAAP. Please refer to the Credit Agreement filed 
as an exhibit to our periodic reports for further information related to the calculation thereof. For risks related to our indebtedness and compliance with 
these covenants, please refer to the risk factor “Any default under our credit agreement could have significant consequences” set forth in Part I, Item 1A of 
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.

From the date of the Second Amendment until the date of the Third Amendment, loans under the Credit Agreement bore interest at (a) the Secured 
Overnight Financing Rate plus a credit spread adjustment of 0.10% (“Term SOFR”) plus 2.5% per annum or (b) the Base Rate (as defined in the Credit 
Agreement) plus 1.5% per annum.
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On May 5, 2025, the Company entered into a Third Amendment (the “Third Amendment”) to the Credit Agreement. Pursuant to the Third Amendment, the 
Company’s maximum consolidated secured leverage ratio was amended to be 4.75:1.00 for the quarter ending June 30, 2025 through (and including) the 
quarter ending March 31, 2026, 4.50:1.00 for the quarter ending June 30, 2026, and 4.25:1.00 for the quarter ending September 30, 2026 and thereafter.

Commencing on the date of the Third Amendment, loans under the Credit Agreement bear interest at (a) Term SOFR plus 3.00% per annum or (b) the Base 
Rate plus 2.00% per annum. 

The Third Amendment also reduced the size of the Revolver from $800.0 million to $700.0 million in the aggregate, with the U.S. revolving credit facility 
reduced from $440.0 million to $385.0 million and the global revolving credit facility reduced from $360.0 million to $315.0 million.

Excluding the impact of hedges, the weighted average interest rate on outstanding borrowings under the Credit Agreement at March 31, 2025 was 7.36%. 
The Company uses interest rate swaps to hedge a portion of the interest rate risk related to its outstanding variable rate debt. As of March 31, 2025, the 
notional amount of the interest rate swaps was $400.0 million with fixed rate payments of 5.10%, which increased to 6.10% on May 5, 2025 in connection 
with the Third Amendment. Including the impact of hedges, the weighted average interest rate on outstanding borrowings under the Credit Agreement at 
March 31, 2025 was 6.41%. Additionally, the Credit Agreement contains a commitment fee of 0.25% per annum on the amount unused under the Credit 
Agreement.

As of March 31, 2025, there were $445.0 million of loans under the Revolver, $264.9 million of Term Loans, and $2.8 million of letters of credit 
outstanding under the Credit Agreement. As of March 31, 2025, $352.2 million was available under the Credit Agreement, subject to compliance with the 
financial covenants. As of March 31, 2025, the Company was in compliance with all associated covenants.

Our cash and cash equivalents balance decreased by $9.9 million at March 31, 2025 to $44.4 million as compared to $54.3 million at June 30, 2024. Our 
working capital was $247.7 million at March 31, 2025, a decrease of $27.9 million from $275.6 million at the end of fiscal 2024. Additionally, our total 
debt decreased by $35.1 million at March 31, 2025 to $709.0 million as compared to $744.1 million at June 30, 2024 as a result of net repayments carried 
out during the period.

Our cash balances are held in the U.S., U.K., Canada, Western Europe, the Middle East and India. As of March 31, 2025, substantially all cash was held 
outside of the U.S.

We maintain our cash and cash equivalents primarily in money market funds or their equivalent. Accordingly, we do not believe that our investments have 
significant exposure to interest rate risk. Cash provided (used in) by operating, investing and financing activities is summarized below. 
 

   Nine Months Ended March 31,     Change in  
(Dollars in thousands)   2025     2024     Dollars  
Cash flows provided by (used in):                
Operating activities   $ 24,763    $ 76,959    $ (52,196)
Investing activities     (354)     (23,249)     22,895 
Financing activities     (36,475)     (56,100)     19,625 
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash     2,184      (1,425)     3,609 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   $ (9,882)   $ (3,815)   $ (6,067)

Cash provided by operating activities was $24.8 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2025, a decrease of $52.2 million from cash provided by 
operating activities of $77.0 million in the prior year period. This decrease in cash provided by operating activities versus the prior year period resulted 
primarily from higher cash utilization of $54.1 million for our working capital accounts, which was mainly due to higher inventory and a reduced benefit 
from accounts payable and accrued expenses, partially offset by an increase in accounts receivable recovery. 

Cash used by investing activities was $0.4 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2025, a decrease of $22.9 million from cash used in investing 
activities of $23.2 million in the prior year period. The decrease in cash used by investing activities was 
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primarily due to an increase in proceeds from asset sales of $12.3 million, primarily related to the sale of ParmCrisps®, and the receipt of a $2.6 million 
dividend from Hutchison Hain Organic Holdings Limited, a joint venture with HUTCHMED (China) Limited.

Cash used in financing activities was $36.5 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2025, a decrease of $19.6 million compared to $56.1 million in 
the prior year period. The decrease in cash used in financing activities was primarily due to lower net borrowings during the nine months ended March 31, 
2025.

Free Cash Flow

Our free cash flow was $5.7 million for the nine months ended March 31, 2025, a decrease of $46.5 million from free cash flow of $52.2 million in the nine 
months ended March 31, 2024. The period-over-period change resulted primarily from a decrease in cash flows from operations of $52.2 million driven by 
the reasons explained above, partially offset by lower capital expenditures. See Reconciliation of Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures to U.S. GAAP 
Measures following the discussion of our results of operations for definitions and a reconciliation from our net cash provided by operating activities to free 
cash flow.

Share Repurchase Program

In January 2022, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to $200.0 million of the Company’s issued and outstanding common 
stock. Repurchases may be made from time to time in the open market, pursuant to pre-set trading plans, in private transactions or otherwise. The current 
2022 authorization does not have a stated expiration date. The extent to which the Company repurchases its shares and the timing of such repurchases will 
depend upon market conditions and other corporate considerations. During the nine months ended March 31, 2025, the Company did not repurchase any 
shares under the repurchase program. As of March 31, 2025, the Company had $173.5 million of remaining authorization under the share repurchase 
program.

Reconciliation of Non-U.S. GAAP Financial Measures to U.S. GAAP Measures

We have included in this report measures of financial performance that are not defined by U.S. GAAP. We believe that these measures provide useful 
information to investors and include these measures in other communications to investors. 

For each of these non-U.S. GAAP financial measures, we are providing below a reconciliation of the differences between the non-U.S. GAAP measure and 
the most directly comparable U.S. GAAP measure, an explanation of why our management and Board of Directors believe the non-U.S. GAAP measure 
provides useful information to investors and any additional purposes for which our management and Board of Directors use the non-U.S. GAAP measures. 
These non-U.S. GAAP measures should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of, the comparable U.S. GAAP measures.

Organic Net Sales

As noted above, we define organic net sales as net sales excluding the impact of acquisitions, divestitures, held for sale businesses, discontinued brands, 
exited product categories and foreign exchange. To adjust organic net sales for the impact of acquisitions, the net sales of an acquired business are excluded 
from fiscal quarters constituting or falling within the current period and prior period where the applicable fiscal quarter in the prior period did not include 
the acquired business for the entire quarter. To adjust organic net sales for the impact of divestitures, held for sale businesses, discontinued brands and 
exited product categories, the net sales of a divested business, held for sale business, discontinued brand or exited product category are excluded from all 
periods. To adjust organic net sales for the impact of foreign exchange, current period net sales for entities reporting in currencies other than the U.S. dollar 
are translated into U.S. dollars at the average monthly exchange rates in effect during the corresponding period of the prior fiscal year, rather than at the 
actual average monthly exchange rate in effect during the current period of the current fiscal year.
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A reconciliation between reported net sales and organic net sales is as follows:
 

(Dollars in thousands)  
North


America     International    
Hain


Consolidated  
Net sales - Three months ended March 31, 2025   $ 222,407    $ 167,944    $ 390,351 
Less: Impact of divestitures, held for sale businesses, discontinued brands and 
exited product categories     19,477      493      19,970 
Less: Impact of foreign currency exchange     (1,428)     (2,327)     (3,755)
Organic net sales - Three months ended March 31, 2025   $ 204,358    $ 169,778    $ 374,136 
                
Net sales - Three months ended March 31, 2024   $ 268,107    $ 170,251    $ 438,358 
Less: Impact of divestitures, held for sale businesses, discontinued brands and 
exited product categories     42,008      1,239      43,247 
Organic net sales - Three months ended March 31, 2024   $ 226,099    $ 169,012    $ 395,111 
                
Net sales decline     (17.0)%    (1.4)%    (11.0)%
Less: Impact of divestitures, held for sale businesses, discontinued brands and 
exited product categories     (6.9)%    (0.5)%    (4.8)%
Less: Impact of foreign currency exchange     (0.5)%    (1.4)%    (0.9)%
Organic net sales (decline) growth     (9.6)%    0.5%     (5.3)%
                   
Net sales - Nine months ended March 31, 2025   $ 682,836    $ 513,596    $ 1,196,432 
Less: Impact of divestitures, held for sale businesses, discontinued brands and 
exited product categories     61,580      1,836      63,416 
Less: Impact of foreign currency exchange     (2,497)     5,338      2,841 
Organic net sales - Nine months ended March 31, 2025   $ 623,753    $ 506,422    $ 1,130,175 
                
Net sales - Nine months ended March 31, 2024   $ 795,832    $ 521,655    $ 1,317,487 
Less: Impact of divestitures, held for sale businesses, discontinued brands and 
exited product categories     121,707      3,201      124,908 
Organic net sales - Nine months ended March 31, 2024   $ 674,125    $ 518,454    $ 1,192,579 
                
Net sales decline     (14.2)%    (1.5)%    (9.2)%
Less: Impact of divestitures, held for sale businesses, discontinued brands and 
exited product categories     (6.4)%    (0.2)%    (4.2)%
Less: Impact of foreign currency exchange     (0.3)%    1.0%     0.2%
Organic net sales decline     (7.5)%    (2.3)%    (5.2)%
 
Adjusted EBITDA

The Company defines Adjusted EBITDA as net loss before net interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, equity in net loss of equity-
method investees, stock-based compensation, net, unrealized currency losses, certain litigation expenses, net, plant closure related costs, net, warehouse and 
manufacturing consolidation and other costs, net, productivity and transformation costs, costs associated with acquisitions, divestitures and other 
transactions, (gains) losses on sales of assets, goodwill impairment, long-lived asset and intangibles impairment and other adjustments. The Company’s 
management believes that this presentation provides useful information to management, analysts and investors regarding certain additional financial and 
business trends relating to its results of operations and financial condition. In addition, management uses this measure for reviewing the financial results of 
the Company and as a component of performance-based executive compensation. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-U.S. GAAP measure and may not be 
comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

We do not consider Adjusted EBITDA in isolation or as an alternative to financial measures determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The principal 
limitation of Adjusted EBITDA is that it excludes certain expenses and income that are required by U.S. GAAP to be recorded in our consolidated financial 
statements. In addition, Adjusted EBITDA is subject to inherent limitations as this metric reflects the exercise of judgment by management about which 
expenses and income are excluded or included in 
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determining Adjusted EBITDA. In order to compensate for these limitations, management presents Adjusted EBITDA in connection with U.S. GAAP 
results. 

A reconciliation of net loss to Adjusted EBITDA is as follows: 
 

   Three Months Ended March 31,     Nine Months Ended March 31,  
(Dollars in thousands)   2025     2024     2025     2024  
Net loss   $ (134,588)   $ (48,194)   $ (258,226)   $ (72,105)
                     
Depreciation and amortization     10,455      10,858      32,902      34,360 
Equity in net loss of equity-method investees     966      966      1,709      2,371 
Interest expense, net     11,096      13,322      36,084      41,278 
(Benefit) provision for income taxes     (505)     5,100      5,746      (4,528)
Stock-based compensation, net     2,973      3,017      9,422      10,135 
Unrealized currency losses     1,137      250      707      91 
Certain litigation expenses, net   407      458    2254      4,073 
Restructuring activities                     

Productivity and transformation costs     7,289      7,175      16,497      20,447 
Warehouse/manufacturing consolidation and other costs, net     384      184      384      995 
Plant closure related costs, net     (5)     1,145      1,229      5,288 

Acquisitions, divestitures and other                     
(Gain) loss on sale of assets     (106)     —      2,202      62 
Transaction and integration costs, net     (151)     55      (574)     282 

Impairment charges                     
Goodwill impairment     110,251      —      201,518      — 
Long-lived asset and intangibles impairment     24,012      49,426      42,029      70,786 
Other     —      —      —      1,443 

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 33,615    $ 43,762    $ 93,883    $ 114,978 
 
(a) 	 Expenses and items relating to securities class action and baby food litigation and SEC investigation.

Free Cash Flow

In our internal evaluations, we use the non-GAAP financial measure “Free Cash Flow.” The difference between Free Cash Flow and cash flows used in or 
provided by operating activities, which is the most comparable U.S. GAAP financial measure, is that Free Cash Flow reflects the impact of purchases of 
property, plant and equipment (capital spending). Since capital spending is essential to maintaining our operational capabilities, we believe that it is a 
recurring and necessary use of cash. As such, we believe investors should also consider capital spending when evaluating our cash flows provided by or 
used in operating activities. We view Free Cash Flow as an important measure because it is one factor in evaluating the amount of cash available for 
discretionary investments. We do not consider Free Cash Flow in isolation or as an alternative to financial measures determined in accordance with U.S. 
GAAP. 

A reconciliation from cash flows provided by operating activities to Free Cash Flow is as follows: 
 

   Nine Months Ended March 31,  
(Dollars in thousands)   2025     2024  
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 24,763    $ 76,959 
Purchases of property, plant and equipment     (19,060)     (24,769)
Free Cash Flow   $ 5,703    $ 52,190 
 

(a)
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Critical Accounting Estimates

Our financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. The accounting principles we use 
require us to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and amounts of 
income and expenses during the reporting periods presented. We believe in the quality and reasonableness of our critical accounting policies; however, 
materially different amounts may be reported under different conditions or using assumptions different from those that we have applied. The accounting 
policies that have been identified as critical to our business operations and to understanding the results of our operations pertain to variable consideration, 
valuation of long-lived assets, goodwill and intangible assets, stock-based compensation and valuation allowances for deferred tax assets. The application 
of each of these critical accounting policies and estimates is discussed in Part II, Item 7, Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 
and Results of Operations, of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, from which there have been no material changes. 
We are providing the below update regarding goodwill.

Goodwill

In each quarter subsequent to our annual impairment assessment, we review events that occur or circumstances that change, including the macroeconomic 
environment, our business performance and our market capitalization, to determine if a quantitative impairment assessment is necessary. If assumptions are 
not achieved or market conditions decline, potential impairment charges could result. Impairments to goodwill and other intangible assets may be caused 
by factors outside our control, such as increasing competitive pricing pressures, changes in discount rates based on changes in cost of capital (i.e., as a 
result of changes in interest rates or other conditions), lower than expected sales and profit growth rates, changes in industry EBITDA multiples, the 
inability to quickly replace lost co-manufacturing business, or the bankruptcy of a significant customer, among others.

As of March 31, 2025, the Company performed an assessment of factors to determine whether it was more likely than not that the fair value of each 
reporting unit within both of the North America and International reportable segments was less than its respective carrying amount, including goodwill. As 
a result of a significant reduction in actual and projected performance and cash flows, as well as a continued decline in the Company’s market 
capitalization during the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company completed an interim quantitative impairment test for goodwill for both its U.S. 
and Canada reporting units within the North America reportable segment as of March 31, 2025. For the U.K., Western Europe, and Ella’s Kitchen UK 
reporting units, the Company performed a qualitative evaluation to assess factors to determine whether it is more likely than not that the fair value of its 
reporting unit is less than its carrying amount, including goodwill. The Company concluded that the qualitatively tested reporting units’ estimated fair 
values exceeded their carrying amounts, while noting a recent decline in performance within the U.K. reporting unit.

During the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company conducted interim quantitative impairment tests of goodwill for the U.S. and Canada 
reporting units. The fair values were estimated using a blended approach of the Discounted Cash Flow (“DCF”) method income approach and the 
Guideline Public Company Methodology (“GPCM”) market approach. As of March 31, 2025, the U.S. reporting unit’s carrying amount exceeded its 
estimated fair value of $690,000, resulting in the recognition of a non-cash impairment charge of $88,712 to reduce the carrying value of the U.S. reporting 
unit goodwill to $450,503. Aggregate goodwill impairment charges associated with the U.S. reporting unit were $179,979 for the nine months ended March 
31, 2025. The Canada reporting unit’s carrying amount exceeded its estimated fair value of $28,549, resulting in the recognition of a non-cash impairment 
charge of $21,539 to reduce the carrying value of the Canada reporting unit goodwill to $17,549.

The goodwill related to the U.S., Canada and U.K. reporting units is at risk of potential impairment if the fair value of these reporting units, and their 
associated assets, decrease in value due to the amount and timing of expected future cash flows, decreased customer demand for products, an inability to 
execute management’s business strategies, or general market conditions, such as economic downturns, and changes in interest rates, including discount 
rates. Future cash flow estimates are, by their nature, subjective, and actual results may differ materially from the Company’s estimates. If the Company’s 
ongoing cash flow projections are not met or if market factors utilized in the impairment test deteriorate, including an unfavorable change in the terminal 
growth rate or the weighted-average cost of capital, the Company may have to record additional impairment charges in future periods.



Table of Contents

 

46

As of March 31, 2025, we considered our market capitalization and our net book value and performed a market capitalization reconciliation with the
expectation that the market capitalization should reconcile within a reasonable range to the sum of the fair values of the Company's individual reporting 
units. Upon performing the market capitalization reconciliation, we noted a reasonable reconciliation between the sum of the reporting unit fair values and 
the Company’s market capitalization once adjusted for the impact of corporate costs not allocated to the reporting units. Refer to the critical accounting 
policies and estimates section included in Part II, Item 7, Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, of our 
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

Refer to Note 2, Basis of Presentation, in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q.

Seasonality

Certain of our product lines have seasonal fluctuations. Hot tea, hot-eating desserts and soup sales are stronger in colder months, while sales of snack 
foods, sunscreen and certain of our personal care products are stronger in the warmer months. As such, our results of operations and our cash flows for any 
particular quarter are not indicative of the results we expect for the full year, and our historical seasonality may not be indicative of future quarterly results 
of operations. Historically, net sales and diluted earnings per share in the first fiscal quarter have typically been the lowest of our four quarters.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

There have been no significant changes in market risk from those addressed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 
30, 2024 during the nine months ended March 31, 2025. See the information set forth in Part II, Item 7A, Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About 
Market Risk, of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures 

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our Interim Chief Executive Officer (“Interim CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), with the assistance of other members of management, have 
reviewed the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report. Our disclosure controls and 
procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports it files or submits under the Exchange Act is (1) 
recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms and (2) accumulated and communicated to 
our management, including our Interim CEO and CFO, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Based on this review, our 
Interim CEO and CFO have concluded that the disclosure controls and procedures for the Company were effective as of March 31, 2025.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during the three months ended March 31, 2025 that materially 
affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting. 
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PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

The information called for by this item is incorporated herein by reference to Note 17, Commitments and Contingencies, in the Notes to the Consolidated 
Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q.

Item 1A. Risk Factors 

There have been no material changes from the discussion of the material factors contained in the section entitled “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Annual 
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, filed with the SEC on August 27, 2024.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

During the three months ended March 31, 2025, there were no shares repurchased under share repurchase programs approved by the Board of Directors.

During the three months ended March 31, 2025, there were 21,820 shares withheld by the Company to satisfy tax withholding obligations in connection
with shares issued under stock-based compensation plans, at an average price of $5.64 per share. These shares withheld to satisfy tax withholding 
obligations do not constitute repurchases by the Company.

Item 5. Other Information 

Rule 10b5-1 Trading Arrangements and Non-Rule 10b5-1 Trading Arrangements

During the three months ended March 31, 2025, none of the Company’s directors or officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, as amended), adopted, terminated or modified a Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement (as such terms are defined 
in Item 408 of Regulation S-K of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended).

Third Amendment to Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement 

On May 5, 2025, the Company entered into the Third Amendment (the “Third Amendment”) to its Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated 
December 22, 2021 (as amended, the “Credit Agreement”), by and among the Company, the lenders party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as 
administrative agent. 

Pursuant to the Third Amendment, the Company’s maximum consolidated secured leverage ratio was amended to be 4.75:1.00 for the quarter ending June 
30, 2025 through (and including) the quarter ending March 31, 2026, 4.50:1.00 for the quarter ending June 30, 2026, and 4.25:1.00 for the quarter ending 
September 30, 2026 and thereafter.

Following the Third Amendment, loans under the Credit Agreement will bear interest at (a) the Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus a credit spread 
adjustment of 0.10% plus 3.0% per annum or (b) the Base Rate (as defined in the Credit Agreement) plus 2.0% per annum.

The Third Amendment also reduced the size of the revolving credit facility under the Credit Agreement from $800 million to $700 million in the aggregate, 
with the U.S. revolving credit facility reduced from $440 million to $385 million and the global revolving credit facility reduced from $360 million to $315 
million.
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Item 6. Exhibits
 

Exhibit
Number   Description

     

3.1  
Restated Certificate of Incorporation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, filed with the SEC on August 26, 2021).

     

3.2  
The Hain Celestial Group, Inc. Amended and Restated By-Laws (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 of the Company’s 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2024, filed with the SEC on February 10, 2025).

     

4.1  
Specimen of common stock certificate (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 of Amendment No. 1 to the Company’s Registration 
Statement on Form S-4 filed with the SEC on April 24, 2000).

     

31.1  
Certification of Interim Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act, as 
amended.

   

31.2   Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and Rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act, as amended.
   

32.1  
Certification by Interim Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

   

32.2  
Certification by Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002.

   

101.INS  
XBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded 
within the Inline XBRL document.

     

101.SCH   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.
     

101.CAL   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.
     

101.DEF   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.
     

101.LAB   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.
     

101.PRE   Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.
     

104   Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101).

*Indicates management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.
 
The agreements and other documents filed as exhibits to this report are not intended to provide factual information or other disclosure other than with 
respect to the terms of the agreements or other documents themselves, and you should not rely on them for that purpose. In particular, any representations 
and warranties made by us in these agreements or other documents were made solely within the specific context of the relevant agreement or document and 
may not describe the actual state of affairs as of the date they were made or at any other time.

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/910406/000091040621000033/exh31-restatedcertificateo.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/910406/000095017025017025/hain-ex3_2.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/910406/0000912057-00-019377-index.html
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SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
    THE HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP, INC.
    (Registrant)
     
Date: May 7, 2025 /s/  Alison E. Lewis

 
 

Alison E. Lewis,
Interim President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)
 

Date: May 7, 2025 /s/  Lee A. Boyce

   

Lee A. Boyce,
Chief Financial Officer

(Principal Financial Officer)
 

Date: May 7, 2025 /s/  Michael J. Ragusa

 
 

Michael J. Ragusa,
Senior Vice President and
Chief Accounting Officer

(Principal Accounting Officer)
 



 
EXHIBIT 31.1

 
CERTIFICATION

 
I, Alison E. Lewis, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of The Hain Celestial Group, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make 
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered 
by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined 
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) 
and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us 
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under 
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial 
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about 
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such 
evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s 
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth quarter fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or 
is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, 
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s 
internal control over financial reporting.

 
Dated: May 7, 2025
 
 
 
 
   
/s/ Alison E. Lewis
Alison E. Lewis
Interim President and Chief Executive Officer

 
 
 



 
EXHIBIT 31.2

 
CERTIFICATION

 
I, Lee A. Boyce, certify that:
 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of The Hain Celestial Group, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make 
the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered 
by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined 
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) 
and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us 
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under 
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial 
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about 
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such 
evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s 
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth quarter fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or 
is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

 

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, 
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s 
internal control over financial reporting.

 
Dated: May 7, 2025 
 
 
 
 
   
/s/ Lee A. Boyce
Lee A. Boyce
Chief Financial Officer

 



EXHIBIT 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION FURNISHED
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Alison E. Lewis, Interim President and Chief Executive Officer of The Hain Celestial Group, Inc. (the “Company”), certify, pursuant to Section 906 of 
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that to my knowledge:
 

• The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 (the “Report”) fully complies with the 
requirements of Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m); and

• The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the 
Company.

 
Dated: May 7, 2025
 
 
 
 
   
/s/ Alison E. Lewis
Alison E. Lewis
Interim President and Chief Executive Officer

 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature 
that appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to the Company and will be 
retained by the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff on request.
 
 



EXHIBIT 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION FURNISHED
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906
OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Lee A. Boyce, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of The Hain Celestial Group, Inc. (the “Company”), certify, pursuant to Section 906 
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that to my knowledge:
 

• The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 (the “Report”) fully complies with the 
requirements of Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. 78m); and

• The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the 
Company.

 
Dated: May 7, 2025
 
 
 
 
   
/s/ Lee A. Boyce
Lee A. Boyce
Chief Financial Officer

 
A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature 
that appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to the Company and will be 
retained by the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff on request.
 
 
 




